
P3f/f}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg
@)&%÷&^



skf]{/]6 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8sf] ;+rfns ;ldlt
>L 8f= h}g'2Lg c+;f/L    			   cWoIf

>L lagf]b s'df/ v08]njfn 			  ;+rfns

>L d= a;?2Lg c+;f/L  			   ;+rfns

>L kjg s'df/ t'n:ofg  			   ;+rfns

>L gfl;?2Lg c+;f/L				   ;+rfns

>LdtL lk|lt >Ljf:tj  			   ;+rfns

>L z/b pkfWofo				    sDkgL ;lrj

skf]{/]6 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8sf] Joj:yfkg
>L lqnf]s Wjh hf]zL	 — k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 	

>L ljlkg /fh kf]v/]n 	 — gfoj k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 

>L z/b pkfWofo	 — k|d'v Aofkf/ clws[t 

>L pbo sfdtL	 — zfvf k|aGws — d'Vo zfvf sfof{no, cfbz{gu/, 

			    aL/u+h, k;f{ 

 >LdtL z'zLnf kf]v/]n -l3ld/]_	 — zfvf k|d'v — ag]kf zfvf, tLgbf]af6f], ag]kf, sfe|] 

 >L rGbg k+l8t 	 — zfvf k|d'v — 306f3/, aL/u+h zfvf, 306f3/, 

			     aL/u+h, k;f{  

>L x]dGt rf}w/L   		 — zfvf k|d'v –  x]6f}8f zfvf, d]g/f]8 x}6f}8f a8f g+=!, 

			     dsjfgk'/ 

zfvfx?

d'Vo zfvf sfof{no, cfbz{gu/, aL/u+h, k;f{

kmf]g g+=)%!–%#!)#!, %@&*$% ˆofS;M))(&&–)%!–%@&*$#

ag]kf zfvf, tLgbf]af6f], ag]kf, sfe|]

kmf]g g+= )!!—^^)*$@, ^^)*$#,  ˆofS;M )(&&–!!—^^)*$#

306f3/, aL/u+h zfvf, 306f3/, aL/u+h, k;f{

kmf]g g+=)%!–%##$$!, %##$$@ ˆofS;M))(&&–)%!–%##$$@  

x]6f}8f zfvf, d]g/f]8 x}6f}8f a8f g+=!, dsjfgk'/

kmf]g g+=)%&–%@^^(!,%@^^(@ ˆofS;M))(&&–)%!–%@^^(@

O{d]n M info@corporatebank.com.np

j]e ;fO{6 M www.corporatebank.com.np
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skf]{/]6 8]enkd]06 a}+s lnld6]8
k|j]z–kq

z]o/wgLsf] gfdM ==========================================================================================================================================
z]o/wgL g+= ===================================================================== z]o/ k|df0f–kq g+= ===============================================
z]o/ ;+Vof =======================================================================
z]o/wgLsf] b:tvtM ============================================================

-ldlt @)&& cflZjg @( ut] sf lbg x'g] skf]{/]6 8]enkd]06 a}+s lnld6]8sf] af/f}+ ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g hf/L 
ul/Psf] k|j]z–kq_

sDkgL ;lrj

b|i6JoM
!_ z]o/wgLx¿n] dfly pNn]lvt ;Dk"0f{ ljj/0f clgjfo{ ¿kdf eg'{xf]nf .
@_ ;ef sIfdf k|j]z ug{ of] k|j]z–kq k|:t't ug{ clgjfo{ 5 .

;fwf/0f ;efdf dtbfg ug{' cfˆgf] k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug]{ lgj]bg
-k|f]S;L kmf/d_

>L ;~rfns ;ldlt
skf]{/]6 8]enkd]06 a}+s lnld6]8
cfbz{gu/, jL/u~h

ljifoM k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/]sf] af/] .
dxfzo,
======================================= lhNnf ==================================  ============ =======g=kf=÷uf=kf=  j8f g+= ============== ===== 
a:g] d÷xfdL =============================================================================================================== n] skf]{/]6 8]enkd]06 
a}+s lnld6]8sf] z]o/jfnfsf] x}l;otn] ldlt @)&& cflZjg @( ut] sf lbg x'g] af/f}+ aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf :jo+ pkl:yt 
eO{ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{odf ;xefuL x'g g;Sg] ePsf]n] pQm ;efdf efu lng tyf dtbfg ug{sf] nflu ========================
lhNnf ===================================================================================g=kf=÷uf=kf=  j8f g+= += =================== a:g] To; 
a}+ssf z]o/wgL >L ================================================================================================================================ nfO{
d]/f]÷xfd|f] k|ltlglw dgf]lgt u/L k7fPsf] 5'÷5f}+ . 

lgj]bs
b:tvtM
gfdM
7]ufgfM
hDdf z]o/ lsQfM
z]o/wgL g+=M      
k|df0f–kq g+=M
lsQf g+= ========================== b]lv ==========================;Dd
ldltM 

b|i6JoM
!_ of] lgj]bg ;fwf/0f ;ef x'g' eGbf sDtLdf $* 306f cufj} a}+ssf] /lhi68{ sfof{no jf skf]{/]6 clkm;, lj/u+h+df k]z 

u/L ;Sg' kfkg]{5 .
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ljifo ;'rL

!= k|j]z kq ====================================================================================================================! 

@= skf]{/]6 8]enkd]06 a}+s lnld6]8sf] afx|f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf=========================$

#= ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL yk hfgsf/L =================================================================================% 

$=cWoIfsf] dGtJo  =========================================================================================================^ 

%= afx}f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf k|:t't ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg ========================================& 

^= afx\o n]vfkl/Ifssf] cf=j= @)&%÷&^ sf] k|ltj]bg============================================================!^ 

&= cf=j= )&%÷&^ sf] jf;nft, gfkmf gf]S;fg, gub k|jfx ljj/0f / cg';"rLx?===================!(–^*

*= aflif{s ljQLo ljj/0f k|sfzgsf] :jLs[tL ;DaGwdf ==========================================================^(

(= aflif{s laQLo laa/0f k|sfzgsf] nflu :jLs[tLsf] qmddf lbO{Psf] lgb]{zg pk/ hjfkm==============&) 

!)= lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisfzg lgodfjnL ;DalGwt jflif{s k|ltj]bg =======================================&!

!!= l6kf]6 ======================================================================================================================&@
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;+rfns ;ldtLsf] cf1fn]
sDkgL ;lrj

skf]{/]6 8]enkd]06 a}+s lnld6]8sf] afx|f} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf

>L z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,
ldlt @)&& ;fn cflZjg & ut] a;]sf] a}+ssf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7ssf] lg0f{ofg';f/ ;+:yfsf] afx|f} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef 
lgDg ldlt, ;do / :yfgdf b]xfosf ljifox? pk/ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{o ug{ a:g] ePsf] x'+Fbf sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf 
^& cg';f/ ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf pkl:yltsf] nflu xflb{s cg'/f]w ub{5' .

;ef a:g] ldlt, ;do / :yfg 
ldltM @)&& ;fn cflZjg @( ut] ljlxjf/ -cS6f]a/ !%, @)@)_
;doM laxfg  &M#%  jh] .
:yfgM a}+ssf] k|wfg sfof{no, cfbz{gu/, jL/u~h, k;f{ .

5nkmn tyf lg0f{osf nflu k|:tfljt ljifo ;"rL 

-s_  ;fdfGo k|:tfjx?
!_ cWoIfHo"sf] dGtAo ;lxt k|:t't cf=a=@)&%.)&^ sf] ;+rfns ;ldltsf] aflif{{s k|ltj]bg pk/ 5nkmn u/L 

kfl/t ug]{ . 
@_ n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxtsf] cf=a= @)&%.)&% sf] cfiff9 d;fGt;Ddsf] jf;nft tyf ;f]xL ldltdf ;dfKt 

cf=j= @)&%.)&^ sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fj tyf gub k|jfx ljj/0f pk/ 5nkmn u/L :jLs[t ug]{ .
#_ sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] bkmf !!! / a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g @)&# sf] bkmf ̂ # cg';f/ a}+ssf] n]vfk/LIf0f 

;ldltsf] l;kmfl/z adf]lhd cfly{s jif{ @)&^.)&& sf] nflu afx\o n]vfk/LIfs lgo'Qmug]{ / lghsf] kfl/>lds 
tf]Sg] . -jt{dfg n]vfk/LIfs h]=Pg= pkfWofo P08 sDkgL, rf6{8 PsfpG6]G6;sf l;=P= >L huGgfy pkfWofo 
k'gM lgo'Qm x'g ;Sgx'g]5 ._ 

$= lalaw .

-v_  ljz]if k|:tfj
!_ skf]{/]6 8]enkd]06 a}+s / cGo a}+s jf lalQo ;+:yfx? Ps cfk;df ufDg], ufleg] jf k|flKt ;DjGwdf a}+ssf] rn 

crn ;Dklt, bfloTj tyf
 sf/f]af/sf] d'Nof+sg -Due Deligence Audit_ ug]{ dfGotf k|fKt d'Nof+sgstf{, n]vfkl/Ifs lgo'St ug]{, gLhsf] 

kfl/>lds tf]Sg] / ufDg], ufleg] jf k|flKt ;DjlGw ;ddmbf/Lkq -Momorandom of Understanding_ th'{dfug]{ 
/ cGo k|lqmof k'/fu/L Ps cfk;df÷n] ufDg],ufleg] jf k|flKt ug{] -Merger or Aquasition_ ;DjlGwsfo{ k'/f ug{, 
Pscfk;df ufleg] (Merger) ;Fu ;DalGwt k|rlnt sfg'g tyf lgb]{zgx? adf]lhd ckgfpg' kg]{ tyf ug'{kg]{ 
;Dk"0f{ cfjZos sfo{, k|s[ofx? k'/f u/L clVtof/k|fKt lgsfoaf6 clGtd :jLs[lt lng] tyf ;f] ;Gbe{df lgofds 
lgsfox?n] lgb]{z u/] adf]lhdsf ljj/0f pknAw u/fpg ;+rfns ;ldltnfO{ k'0f{ clVtof/L lbg] ;DjlGw laz]if 
k|:tfj kfl/t ug]{ . 

@= g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] sfo{ If]q la:tf/ ;DalGw Plss[t lgb]{zg adf]lhd …vÚ au{sf] lasf; a}+ssf] sfo{If]q Go"gtd 
hf]l8Psf % lhNnf x'g] ePsf]n] xfnsf sfo{{If]qdf hf]l8Psf Ps} k|b]zleqsf lhNnfx? Aff/f, /f}tx6, ;nf{xL / 
dxf]Q/L yk ug{ k|aGwkq sf] bkmf @-@_ df sf/f]af/ ug]{ :yfgdf Aff/f, /f}tx6, ;nf{xL / dxf]Q/L lhNnf yku/L  
-csf]{ k|b]zdf k/]sf] xfnsf dsjfgk'/ / sfe|]knf~rf]s lhNnf x6fO{_ k;f{, Aff/f, /f}tx6, ;nf{xL / dxf]Q/L  sfod 
ug]{ ;DjGwdf . 

#= a}+ssf] k|aGwkq÷lgodfjnLdf kfl/t ul/Psf] ;+zf]wg k|:tfjdf lgodgsf/L lgsfoaf6 -h:t}M sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] 
sfof{no, g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s cflb_ s'g} km]/abn, yk36 ug{ lgb]{zg jf ;'emfj ePdf ;f]xL 
adf]lhd ug{ ;~rfns ;ldlt jf ;~rfns ;ldltn] tf]s]sf] kbflwsf/LnfO{ clVtof/L k|Tofof]hg ug]{ .

$= lalaw .

 ;+zf]wg ug'{kg]{ ljj/0fx? z]o/wgLdxfg'efjx?nfO{ ;ef ;DaGwL JolQmut ;"rgfsf ;fy k|]lift ul/Psf] 5 .
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;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL yk hfgsf/L
!_  a}+ssf] z]o/wgL btf{ lstfadf gfd btf{ ePsf z]o/wgLx?n] cfkm} jf k|ltlglw dfkm{t ;efdf efu lng, 5nkmn ug{ / dtbfg 

ug{ ;Sg]5g\ . o; ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DjlGw ;"rgf k|yd k6s k|sflzt ePsf] ldltsf] cl3Nnf] lbg -ldlt @)&&.)^.)*_ sf] 
sfof{no ;do kZrft sfod /x]sf] z]o/wgLsf] ;"rL nfO{ ;fwf/0f ;efsf] nflu cflwsf/Ls z]o/wgLsf] ;'rL dflgg] 5 .

@_  gfafns z]o/wgLx?sf] tkm{af6 gfafnssf] ;+/Ifs jf lghn] lgo'Qm u/]sf] k|ltlglwn] ;efdf efu lng, 5nkmn ug{ 
/ dtbfg ug{ ;Sg]5g\.  z]o/wgLx?sf] btf{ lstfadf ;+/Ifssf] ?kdf gfd n]lvPsf] JolQmnfO{ dfq ;+/Ifs dflgg]5 .

#_  s'g} z]o/wgL ;efdf :jo+ pkl:yt x'g g;Sg] ePdf ;efdf efu lng jf dtbfg ug{sf] nflu tf]lsPsf] k|ltlglw 
-k|f]S;L_ kmf/fd e/L ;+:yfsf] /lhi68{ sfo{fno, cfbz{gu/, lj/u+h, k;f{df ;ef z'? x'g' eGbf slDtdf &@ 306f cufl8 
lgj]bg btf{ u/L ;Sg'kg]{ 5 . o;/L k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'QmL ul/Psf] JolQm o; ;+:yfsf] z]o/wgL x'g' cfjZos x'g]5 
/ k|ltlglwkq -k|f]S;L kmf/d_ k|rlnt sDkgL sfg"gn] tf]s]sf] 9fFrfdf x'g' kg]{5 .

$_  s'g} ;+ul7t ;+:yf jf sDkgLsf] k|ltlglwn] gLh a}+ssf] z]o/wgL gePklg z]o/jfnfsf] x}l;otn] ;efdf efu lng 
;Sg]5 . o;/L k|ltlglw k7fp+bf ;ef x'g' eGbf sDtLdf &@ 306f cuf8L a}+ssf] /lhi68{ sfo{fno, cfbz{gu/, la/u+hdf  
lnlvt ?kdf hfgsf/L u/fO{ ;Sg'kg]{5 .

%_  ;efdf efu lng k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ k|fKt ug]{ z]o/wgLn] a}+ssf] s"n hf/L ePsf] z]o/sf] !% k|ltzt eGbf a9L k|f]S;L 
btf{ u/]sf] ePdf cfkm"n] lnPsf] z]o/ ;lxt !% k|ltzt eGbf a9L dtsf] uGtL ul/g] 5}g .

^_  Ps hgf z]o/wgLn] Ps eGbf a9LnfO{ k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ d's/{/ u/]df k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ :jtM jb/ x'g]5 . t/ k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ 
lbg] z]o/wgLn] cfkm"n] cl3 lbPsf] k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ ab/ u/]sf] Joxf]/f :ki6 pNn]v u/L pNn]lvt &@ 306f cl3 g} ;f]xL 
k|lqmof leq 5'§} lgj]bg lbO{ csf]{ z]o/wgLnfO{ k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm u/]df jf :jo+ pkl:yt x'g rfx]df To;/L lgo'Qm 
k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ jf :ao+n] ;efdf efu lng kfpg] 5, o:tf] cj:yfdf cl3Nnf] k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ :jtM jb/ ePsf] dflgg]5 .

&_  k|ltlglw d's// ubf{ s]xL z]o/ cfkm}+;+u afFsL /fvL cfkm' ;d]t ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g kfpg] lsl;dn] cf+lzs 
z]o/sf] k|ltlglw d's// ug{ kfOg] 5}g, ;a} z]o/sf nflu Ps} JolQmnfO{ k|ltlglw d's// ug'{kb{5 . k|ltlglw d's// 
ug]{ z]o/wgL :jod\ ;efdf pkl:yt ePdf k|f]S;L :jtM ab/ x'g]5 . Ps eGbf j9L JolQmnfO{ cfwf–cfwf jf c? s'g} 
lsl;daf6 5'6\ofP/ lbPdf ;d]t pQm k|f]S;L ab/ x'g]5 .

*_  Ps eGbf al9 JolQmx?sf] ;+o'Qm gfddf z]o/ btf{ ePsf] cj:yfdf ;j{;Ddtaf6 rog ePsf] Pshgf k|ltlglwn] dfq 
/ s;}nfO{ lgo'St gu/]sf] ca:yfdf nut lstfjdf klxnf] gfd pNn]v ePsf] JolQmn] ;efdf efu lng kfpg]5 . 

(_  ;efdf efu lng] k|To]s z]o/wgL dxfg'efjn] ;ef x'g] :yfgdf z]o/ k|df0fkq jf z]o/wgL g+= / kl/ro v'Ng] sfuhft 
jf a}+ssf] z]o/ cef}lts/0f u/]sf] b]lvg] cef}lts/0f vftf (DMAT Account) sf] ljj/0f (BOID Statement)  ;lxt 
pkl:yt eO{ ToxfF /x]sf] xflh/L k'l:tsfdf b:tvt ug'{ kg]{5 / o:tf cflwsf/Ls k|ltlglwn] dfq ;ef sIf leq k|j]z ug{ 
kfO{g]]5 . z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] ;'ljwfsf] nflu ;ef x'g] lbg laxfg &M)) ah]b]lv xflh/ k'l:tsf v'Nnf /xg]5 . 

!)_ z]o/ k|df0f–kq k|fKt u/L g;Sg' ePsf z]o/wgLn] o; a}+ssf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ æl;len Soflk6n ln=Æ, jf3b/jf/, 
sf7df08f}+af6 z]o/ k|df0f–kq k|fKt ug{ ;Sg'x'g]5 . ;efsf] lbg ;ef sIfdf z]o/ k|df0f–kq ljt/0f ul/g] 5}g . 

!!_ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx? ;ef:yn cfpFbf emf]nf, kf]sf, Kofs]6 h:tf j:t'x? glnO{ cfpg' x'g cg'/f]w ul/G5 . cfjZos 
b]v]df ;'/IffsdL{n] ;'/Iff hfFr ug{ ;Sg] x'Fbf ;f] sfo{df ;xof]u ul/lbg' x'g ;d]t cg'/f]w ul/G5 .

!@_ ljljw zLif{s cGtu{t k|Zg ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgLn] cfkm"n] k|Zg ug{ rfx]sf] laifo af/] ;ef x'g'eGbf & lbg cufj} 
a}+ssf]cfbz{gu/, lj/u+h, k;f{ l:yt s]Gb|Lo sfof{nodf lnlvt hfgsf/L lbg'kg]{5 . To;/L hfgsf/L glbPsf] ljifo 
pk/ 5nkmn ug{ ;lsg] 5}g . 

!#_ sf]le8 !( dxfdf/Lsf] sf/0f df:s nufpg / ef}lts b'/L sfod /xg] Aoa:yf ug'{ k/]sf]n] pkl:yltsf] qmdfut 
cfwf/df er{'lcn lalwaf6 a]Unf a}Un} sIfdf a}7s Aoa:yf u/Lg] 5 . Hj/f], ?3f, vf]sL cfbL sf]/fgf;+u ldNbf] nIf0f 
ePsf z]o/wgLn] k|f]S;Ljf6 pkl:ylt hgfpg cg'/f]w 5 . 

!$_ ;fwf/0f ;efsf] 5nkmnsf] laifo ;lxtsf] a}+ssf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgLdxfg'efjx?nfO{ s'l/o/ dfkm{t 
k7fO{g]5 . sf/0fjz pQm k|ltj]bg k|fKt x'g g;s]df a}+ssf] cfbz{gu/, lj/u+h, k;f{ l:yt s]Gb|Lo sfof{noaf6 k|fKt 
ug{ ;Sg'x'g]5 . ;fy} ;fwf/0f;ef;Fu ;DalGwt jflif{s k|ltj]bg / 5nkmnsf ljifox? o; a}+ssf] j]a;fO6 website: 
www.corporatebank.com.np. df klg pknJw /x]sf]n] ToxfFaf6 ;d]t x]g{ ;lsg]5 .   

          skf]{/]6 8]enkd]06 a}+s lnld6]8
           s]Gb|Lo sfof{no
              cfbz{gu/, la/u+h, k;f{ 
               kmf]g g+= )%!—%#!)$!
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cWoIfsf] dGtJo
cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,
a}+ssf] af/f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f;efdf tkfO{x?nfO{ :jfut ug{ / cfly{s jif{ @)&%.)&^ sf] cfly{s ljj/0fx? kfl/t ug{sf 
nflu P]gn] tf]s] cg';f/ oxfFx? ;dIf k]z ug{ kfpbf d  cToGt} xlif{t ePsf] 5' .
 sf/f]jf/sf] lx;fjn] x]bf{ ;dLIff jif{x?df a}+ssf] r'Qmf k"F+hL a[l4sf] nflu ;+rfns ;ldltsf] ldlt @)&#.!).)@ df 
a;]sf] a}7sjf6 a}+ssf] sfod /x]sf] z]o/sf] ! a/fj/ !=% sf] b/df xsk|b z]o/ hf/L ug]{ lg0f{o eO{ ldlt @)&$.)@.#) 
df a;]sf] a}+ssf] laz]k ;fwf/0f ;efn] kfl/t ul/ ;f] xsk|b z]o/ afkt d'Vo ?kdf xfdL s]xL gofF ;+rfns nufotsf 
nufgLstf{sf] tkm{af6 cf=a= )&#.)&$ df g} ?=!) s/f]8 krf; nfv tTsfn ;+:yfks z]o/k'FhLsf] ?kdf g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] 
lgodfg';f/ sn O{g P8efG;df hDdf ul/Psf], To:t} cf=a= )&$.)&%sf] calwdf ;f] df yk ?=%=&@% s/f]8 hDdf u/L  
a}+ssf] s'n k'FhL ?+=#^=@@% s/f]8 k'u]sf]df ;ldIff calwdf ;]o/ k'FhLafkt yk ?=*# nfv hDdf eO{ s'n k'FhL ?=#&=)%% 
s/f]8 k'¥ofO{Psf] / ut cf=a= df yk ;+:yfksn] &) k|ltztsf] b/n] nufgL ug'{kg]{ yk ?= #=($% s/f]8 hDdf eO{ ;+:yfkssf] 
&) k|ltztn] x'g] s'n k'FhL ?=#% s/f]8 / a}+ssf] s'n k'FhL s'n ?=$! s/f]8 k'u]sf] hfgsf/Lsf] nflu cg'/f]w 5 . ;f]xL cg';f/ 
cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷)&% sf] pQ/fw{df a}+sn] gofFnufgL stf{sf] nufgL / ;xeflutfdf a}+sn] cfˆgf] Go'gtd k'FhLsf]if k'/fu/L 
;+rfns ;ldlt tyf Aoa:yfkgdf gofF g]t[Ta ;fy ;Dk'0f{ a}+lsª ;]jf k'a{at ;rf? ePsf] oxfFx?nfO{ hfgsf/L g} 5 . 
 o;} lar ut cf=a= )&^.&& df lgat{dfg k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t >L u]xgfy 9'+ufgfn] AolStut sf/0fn] /flhgfdf 
lbg'eO{ ;+rfns ;ldltn] axfFsf] /fhLgfdf :jLs[t u/L laleGg afl0fHo a}+sx?df laut @* aif{ eGbf a9Lsf] Aoa:yfklso 
/ clws[t txsf]] cg'ej ;+ufNg' ePsf >L lqnf]s Wjh hf]lznfO{  kf}if @! @)&^ df lgo'St u/]sf 5f}+. o; ca;/df 
lgat{dfg k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t u]xgfy 9'+ufgfnfO{ axfFn] ug'{ ePsf] of]ubfgsf] nflu wGoafb AoSt ub}{ xfnsf k|d'v 
sfo{sf/L clws[tsf] ;kmn sfo{sfn / axfFn] a}+snfO{ gofF prfO{df k'¥ofpg' x'g]5 eGg] sfdgf / laZjf; lnPsf 5f}+. 
;f]sf] cnfjf a}+ssf] pRr Aoa:yfkslso txdf lautdf laleGg afl0fHo a}+s tyf lalQo ;+:yfdf nfdf] ;do pRrtxsf] 
lhDd]af/L ;Dxfn]sf AolStx?sf] ;d'x /x]sf] 5 . 
 o;} ;Gbe{df a}+sn] cf=a+= )&%.)&^ df  laut $ aif{ b]lv nlDjt /x]sf] n]vfkl/If0f sfo{ / ;DjlGwt cfly{s aif{x? 
=@)&).&!, @)&!.&@, @)&@.&# / @)&#.&$ sf] aflif{s ;fwf/0f;efx? ldlt iff}if @^, @)&% qmdzM a}+ssf] ;ftf},cf7f}+, gaf}+ 
/ bzf}+ ;+o'St?kdf ;DkGg u/]sf] To:t} cf=a= @)&$.&% sf] P3f/f} aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] :jLs[tL @)&^.)@.@) df k|fKt 
u/L ldlt @)&^.)#.@& df ;DkGg u/L ;f] sf ;DjlGwt k|lta]bgx?, n]vfkl/If0f k|lta]bgx?, af;nft tyf gfkmf gf]S;fg 
lx;fa ;d]t kf; ePsf] / ;f] ;fwf/0f ;efn] g} h]=Pg= pkfWofo P08 sDkgL nfO{ gofF n]vf kl/Ifs lgo'St u/]sf] / ;f] 
kZrft ;do d} n]vf kl/If0f sfo{ ;DkGGf e} k|yd k6s PgPkmcf/P; k2tLaf6 k|fKt lalQo k|lta]bg g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssdf 
?h'sf] nflu k7fO{ n]vf kl/If0f k|lta]bg tyf ;+nUg jf;nft tyf gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fj k|lta]bg ;+rfns ;ldltaf6 ldlt 
)&&.)(.@& :jLs[tu/L aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] :jLs[tLsf] nflu g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf k]z ePsf]df ldlt )&&.)$.)$ sf] 
kqaf6 ;f] :jLs[tL k|fKt ePsf]df ;f] ;dodf sf]le8 !( sf] dxfdf/L / nuftf/sf] ns 8fpg tyf lgz]wf1fsf] sf/0fn] 
;fwf/0f ;ef ug{ g;lsPsf]df xfn l:ylt s]xL ;xh x'gf;fy ldlt @)&&.)^.)& ut]sf] ;+rfns ;ldltsf] a}7ssf] 
lg0f{ofg';f/ of] afx|f} ;fwf/0f ;efug]{ lg0f{o ePsf] / o; afx|f} ;fwf/0f;efnfO{ x/ t/xn] ;kmn agfpg ;a} ;DjlGwtsf] 
;xof]u x'g] ck]Iff Pa+ laZjf; lnPsf] 5' . 
 ;fy} ;ldIff cf=a= @)&%.&^ nufot ut cf=a= @)&^.)&& / rfn' cfly{s aif{ @)&&.)&* df ;d]t laleGg 
k|lts'ntfsf] afah'b lgIf]k ;+sng, shf{ nufgL / k'/fgf shf{ c;'nLdf ;d]t pT;fxk|b l:ylt /x]sf] 5 . tyfkL ut cf=a=sf] 
pQ/fw{ / rfn' cf=a= df /x]sf] sf]le8sf] laZjAofkL dxfdf/L n] ubf{ Aofkf/df s]xL c;/ kg]{ b]lvPsf] 5 . a}+ssf] ;+rfns 
;ldlt / Aoa:yfkg pSt IftLsf] c;/ a}+sdf sd eGbf sd x'g] u/L lg/+t/ ;]jf ;'lawf lbO{ ;f] df k|of;/t /x]sf] 5 . o; 
kl/k|]Ifdf skf]{/]6 8]enkd]06 a}+ssf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ug]{ Ifdtf, cg'ejL Pa+ bIf sd{rf/Lx? Pj+ u|fxsx?sf] c6'6 :g]xn] 
ubf{ cfufdL lbgdf a}+sn] cdm k|efjsf/L kl/0ffd lbnfpg] s'/fdf laZj:t 5' .
 cGTodf, xfdLn] k|fKt u/]sf] lg/Gt/ ;xof]u / k|f]T;fxgsf nflu d g]kfn /fi6« a}+s nufot cGo lgodgsf/L 
lgsfo / skf]{/]6 8]enkd]06 a}+s k|lt b]vfpg' ePsf] cufw ljZjf;sf] lgldQ cfb/0fLo z]o/wgLx?nfO{ xflb{s wGojfb 
1fkg ub{5' . a}+snfO{ cfhsf] cj:yfdf Nofpg ;xof]u tyf ;+/IfsTj k|bfg ug'{ x'g] xfd|f ;d:t u|fxsju{x? clg k|df]6/ 
z]o/xf]N8/x?, ;a{;fwf/ z]o/wgLx? tyf ;Dk'0f{ z'e]R5'sx?nfO{ klg wGojfb 1fkg ug{ rfxG5' . ;fy} a}+s Joj:yfkg Pj+ 
sd{rf/Lx?n] a}+ssf] lgwf{l/t nIo k|flKtsf nflu b]vfPsf] k|ltj4tf / cys kl/>dsf] ;/xfgf ub{5' .
wGojfb .
           8f= h}g'2Lg c+;f/L  
               cWoIf, ;~rfns ;ldlt
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afx|f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf k|:t't ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg
cfly{s jif{  @)&%÷)&^

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,

;a} z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ ;+rfns ;ldlt / d]/f] cfkm\gf] tkm{af6 a}+ssf] o; afx|f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf xflb{s :jfut 
ub{5' . ;+rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 d oxFfx? ;dIf ;+rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bgsf ;fy} @)&^ cfiff9 d;fGtsf] 
a}+ssf] jf;nft, cfly{s jif{ @)&%÷&^ sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa, gub k|jfx ljj/0f tyf a}+ssf] ljleGg ls|ofsnfkx? o; 
aflif{s k|ltj]bg ;+u} cg'df]bgsf] nflu k|:t't u/]sf] 5' . 

g]kfndf cf=j= @)&@÷&# b]lv g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bgdfg (Nepalese Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) nfu" 
eO{ cf=a=@)&$.&% b]lv afl0fHo a}+sx?nfO{ / ;ldIf aif{ b]lv lasf; a}+sx?n] ;d]t ljQLo ljj/0fx? g]kfn ljQLo 
k|ltj]bgdfg (Nepalese Financial Reporting Standards ( NFRS) cg';f/ tof/ ul/ k|sflzt ug{' kg]{ Aoa:Yff adf]lhd 
;ldIff aif{ b]lv g} ;f]xL cg';f/ o; a}+ssf] ljQLo ljj/0fx? ;d]t g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bgdfg (Nepalese Financial 
Reporting Standards ( NFRS) cg';f/ tof/ ul/ k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5  . g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bgdfgn] ;dfj]z gu/]sf 
If]qx?df cGt/{fli6«o ljQLo k|ltj]bgdfg (International Financial Reporting Standards ( IFRS) nfO{ cfwf/sf] ?kdf 
lnOPsf] 5 . of] jflif{s k|ltj]bg g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg @)&%, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DjGwL P]g, @)&# tyf sDkgL 
P]g, @)^# sf k|fjwfg cg'?k tof/ u/L k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 . 

cfly{s jif{ @)&%÷&^ sf]  ;du|df ljQLo tyf cfly{s ;fk]lIfs lx;fan] pT;fxk|b g} /Xof] . vf; u/L kl5Nnf] cf=a= 
@)&$÷&% Dff ?=!=^% s/f]8sf] ;+rfng d'gfkmf /x]sf]df ;f]df @#*=&^Ü k|ltztn] a[4L eO{  ;ldIff cf=a=@)&%÷&^ df 
?= %=^! /Xof] . To:t} s/ kl5sf] v'b gfkmf ut cf=a= sf] t'''ngfdf !)#=^( Ü k|ltztn] a[4L eO{  ;ldIff cf=a=@)&%÷&^ 
df ?=#=^%% s/f]8 /Xof] . laut s]xL aif{ dm} sf/f]af/ a[4L eGbf klg c;'nL / lautsf nlDat sfo{x? lgoldt ug{ a}+s 
nfUg' k/]sf]n] tyf a}+s;+u k'FhLsf] ?kdf cfPsf] kof{Kt /sd df}Hbft /x]sf] t/ s]xL 7'nf lgIf]kstf{n] Aofkf/6 cfzfltt 
gubk|afx gePsf] / aiff{Gtdf ltg'{kg]{ s/ Aofh e'StfgLsf] nflu o;a}+ssf] art lgIf]k k|of]u ug'{ k/]sf]n] l;l;8L /]l;of] 
l;df glhs /x]sf] / ck]lIft yk shf{ ;d]t la:tf/df sl7gfO{ g} /xØf] . cf=a= )&$.)&% df calwdf v/fj shf{ tkm{ 
?=$=*$ s/f]8sf] / u]x| a}lsª tkm{ ?=^(,$#,%))=))  u/L s'n ?=!,@!,@$,$$^=!! ePsf]df ;ldIff calwdf calwdf 
v/fj shf{ tkm{ ?=%=)! s/f]8sf] / u}]x| a}lsª tkm{  ?=#=$* s/f]8  u/L s'n ?=*=$( s/f]8 sf] v'b c;'nL ePsf] 5 eg] 
ut cf=a=)&^.)&& df v/fj shf{ tkm{ ?=(=!) s/f]8sf] / u]x| a}lsª tkm{  ?=@=*( s/f]8  u/L s'n ?=!!=(( s/f]8 sf] 
sdL u/fO{Psf] 5 h;dWo] ?=^=#! s/f]8sf] gofF u}x| a}lsª ;Dkltdf a's u/LPsf] 5 . ;ldIff cf=a= df  )&%.&^ df a}+ssf] 
k'FhLsf]if cg'kft $&=!! /x]sf] 5 h'g cfaZos cg'kftdf  !)) k|ltzt eGbf a9Ln] ;sf/fTs 5 .  

o; kl/k|]Ifdf a}+ssf pknlAw, a}+s ;~rfngdf b]lvPsf r'gf}ltx?, ;du| a}+ls+ª sf/f]af/sf] ;ldIff / k'g/fjnf]sg ug{ 
sDkgL P]g, @)^# tyf a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DjGwL P]g, @)&# sf] clwgdf /xL tof/ ul/Psf] of] k|ltj]bg ;~rfns 
;ldltsf] tkm{jf6 a}+ssf] af/f} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efx?df k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .

!= ljut jif{sf] sf/f]jf/sf] l;+xfjnf]sg
-s_ k|d'v ;"rsf°M
;ldIff cfly{s jif{x?df a}+ssf] cfly{s ljj/0f / k|d'v ;"rf°x? b]xfo adf]lhd /x]sf 5g\ . M

            -/sd ?= xhf/df_
zLif{s cfiff9 d;fGt @)&% cfiff9 d;fGt @)&^ ut cf=a= b]lv a[l4 k|ltztdf

r'Qmf k'FhL #^@,@%) #&),%% ) @=@( Ü

g]6jy{ @^!,%$# $%@,#*^ &@=(& Ü
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lgIf]k &!,()( !**,%*! !^@=@% Ü

v'b shf{ (#,&*! @^!,##) !&*=^^ Ü

nufgL — — —

;+rfng d'gfkmf !^,%^@
 %^,!)& )

@#*=&^Ü

s/kl5sf] d'gfkmf !&,($$ #^,%%) !)#=^( Ü

k'FhLsf]if #*=#@ $&=!@ @@=(^Ü

-v_ r'Qmf k'FhLM
a}sn] g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zgadf]lhdsf] Go'gtd r'Qmf k'FhL k'¥ofpg ;ldIff cf=a=@)&%.&^ ;Dddf r''Stf k'FhL tkm{ 
;+++:yfks af6  ?=!&=)%% s/f]8 yk u/L ;+:yfksssf] xssf] afFsL z]o/ k'FhL hDdf ug{ ;fa{hflgs ;"""rgf ;d]t lgsfnL 
;do d} r''Stf k'FhL k'¥ofpg] nIf ;lxt of] af;nft :jLs[tLsf] nflu k]z ePsf]df xfn sf] calwdf ;+:yfksaf6 hDdf 
x'g] ;Dk'0f{ /sd hDdf eO{ ;a{;fwf/0fsf] xsk|b z]o/ hf/L ug]{ sfo{ dfq afFsL /x]sf] / xfnsf] sf]le8sf] sf/0fn] s]xL 
lanDj x''g ;Sg] eP klg ;f] ;DjlGw k|lqmof ;d]t cl3 a9fO{ ;lsPsf] / ;f] xsk|b lgZsfzg ;d]t oyf l;w| ;DkGg 
ul/ ;Sg] nIf /x]sf] 5 . 

-v_ zfvf ;+rfng M
lautdf s]xL ;do kof{Kt k'FhLsf]ifsf] cefjdf gofF shf{ k|afx / lgIf]k ;+sng /f]sLPsf] ca:yfaf6 a}sn] tf]lsPsf] k'FhL 
tyf k'FhLsf]if k'¥ofO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 ldlt @)&$ df3 @% ut]af6 a}+sn] gofF Aoa:yfkg / nugLstf{sf] ;xeflutfdf 
a}+ssf] d'Vo sfof{no tyf zfvfx?af6 ;Dk'0f{ sf/f]af/ z'? u/]sf] / ;f]xL calwdf g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 x]6f}8f / ag]kf zfvf 
;d]t Ps} k|b]z leq NofO{;Sg'' kg]{ Aoa:yf ePsf]df ;f]xL cg';f/ b''j} zfvf qmdzM hLtk''/ / 8««fO{kf]6{df :yfgfGt/0fsf] nflu 
:jLs[tL k|fKt e} ;s]sf] / ;f] sfo{ sf]le8dxfdf/L sf] k|efj, ns8fpg v's'nf] ePdf cfufdL b'O{ tLg dlxgf leq} ;DkGg 
x'g] / cfufdL lbgdf a}+saf6 af/f, /f}tx6, ;nf{xL / dxf]Q/Lsf a}+lsª ;DefAotf ePsf jf ;f] lhNNffsf k|d'v Aofkfl/s 
s]Gb|x?df zfvf ;+rfng u/L a}+ssf] zfvf ;+hfn la:tf/ u/Lg] 5 . ;f] af6 a}+ssf] Aofkf/ tyf u|fxs ;+hfn ;d]t a9g] 
hfg] laZjf; lnPsf 5f}+ .

-u_ ljk|]if0fM
ljk|]if0f ;]jfnfO{ cem ;zQm agfpb} laleGg /]ld6fG; sDkgL / Ph]G6 ;+u yk ;DjGw la:tf/ u/L ;]af la:tf/ tyf  
u|fxssf] ;]jf la:tf/ ul/g] 5 .

-3_ df]afOn a}+lsª M
a}+sn] rfn' cfly{s aif{sf] leq}  cfw'lgs a}+ls+ª ;]jfsf] lj:tf/nfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbO{ lz3| g} df]afO{n a}+ls+ª, P;=od= P;= 
a}+lsª ;]af z'? ul/g] 5 . 

-ª_ P=l6=Pd a}+lsª M
a}+sn] rfn' cfly{s aif{ leq} cfw'lgs a}+ls+ª ;]jfsf] lj:tf/ ub}{ ;a} zfvfdf P=l6=Pd= a}+ls+ª  la:tf/ ug}{ u/L u|fxs 
;]jfnfO{ k|fyldstfdf /flvPsf] 5 . 

-r_ ;fgf Joj;foL shf{M
a}sn] ;fgf Joj;foL tyf pBdLx?nfO{ nlIft u/]/ ;'? u/]sf] ;fgf Joj;foL shf{ ;]jf dWod juL{o Joj;foLx? dfem lgs} 
nf]slk|otf /x]sf] 5 . ;/n ?kdf shf{ pknAw x'gfn] ;fgf Joj;foLx?dfem a}ssf] ahf/ bfo/f a9fpg of] ;]jf pkof]uL 
/x]sf] 5 . of] ;]jfnfO{  g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 ;d]t xfn}sf] df}lb|s gLltdf ;d]t k|f]T;flxt ul/g] gLlt lnPsf]n] a}+sn] ;d]t 
o; ;]jfnfO{ cem lj:tf/ ub}+{ hfg] nIf lnPsf] 5 .
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-5_ ljkGg ju{ shf{M
a}+sn] Go'g cfo ePsf u|fxsx?sf] lhjg:t/ pTyfgsf nflu ljleGg pkof]uL shf{ of]hgfx? NofPsf] 5 . ljkGg ju{;Dd 
a}+ls+ª kx'Fr k'¥ofpg / g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] gLltnfO{ ;d]t cjnDag u/L o:tf shf{sf] lj:tf/sf nflu a}+sn] n3'ljQ 
OsfO{af6 o:tf shf{ ;3g?kdf ;~rfngdf NofOPsf] 5 / o;nfO{ cdm k|efasf/L agfOg] 5 . cfufdL lbgdf ;d]t o; 
cGtu{t a}+sn] O–l/S;f shf{, 6«\ofS6/ shf{, skf]{/]6 n3'shf{ h:tf pkof]uL / ;/n shf{ of]hgfx?nfO{ cdm k|efjsf/L 
agfO{g]  5 . gofF zx/L If]qdf ul/aL Go'lgs/0fsf] p2]Zo;lxt ;~rflnt Go"g nfut cfjf;  shf{nfO{ yk lj:tf/ ul/g] 5 .

-h_ s[lif tyf kz'k+IfL shf{M
a}+sn] lgDg cfly{s:t/ ePsf s[ifs tyf kz'kIfL+ Joj;foL ;Dd ;xh a}+ls+ª ;]jf lj:tf/ ug]{ p2]Zon] s[ifs tyf kz'kIfL+ 
Joj;foLx?nfO{ s[lif tyf kz'kIfL+ Joj;fo ;~rfng ug{sf nflu ;/n ls:tfaGbLdf shf{ ;]jf lbb} cfPsf]df o;nfO{ 
lg/t+/tf lbb} yk Aoal:yt / la:tf/ ul/g] 5 . o;af6 o'jf tyf ;fgf Joj;foLx? s[lifdf cfslif{t eO{ a9\bf] a]/f]huf/L 
tyf u|fdL0f If]qaf6 o'jfx? knfog x'g] ;d:of ;d]t ;Daf]wg x'g] ljZjf; lnPsf 5f} .  

-9_ yk ;]jfx?sf] z'?jft tyf la:tf/ M 
a}+sn] cfw'lgs / ;do ;fk]If ;]jf k|bfg ug]{ cfkm\gf] lglt cg'?k gof+ jrt of]hgfx?, shf{ ;'ljwf;+u ;DjlGwt ;]jf, 
o'u ;'xfpbf] ;"rgf tyf k|ljlw;+u ;DjlGwt ;'ljwfx? k|bfg ub}{ hfg] 5 . To:t} a}+sn] z'? u/]sf] 6]g 6' efO{a a}+lsª, ly| 
l;S6L kmfO{a a}+lsª, xf]ln8] a}+lsª, Oelgª sfp06/ a}+lsª nfO{ ut cf=a= af6}  lg/+t/tf lbO ;lsPsf] 5 eg] o;nfO{ yk 
k|efjsf/L agfOg]  5 .

@= /fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o kl/l:yltaf6 a}+ssf] sf/f]jf/nfO{ s'g} c;/ kf/]sf] eP ;f] c;/M
g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] tYofÍ cg';f/ ;dIff cfly{s jif{ @)&%÷&^ df cfly{s j[l4 &=! k|ltzt /x]sf] cg'dfg lyof] eg]  s[lif If]qsf] 
j[l4 %=) k|ltzt, pBf]u If]qsf] *=@ k|ltzt tyf ;]jf If]qsf] j[l4 &=# k|ltzt /x]sf] cg'dfg lyof]  . cfly{s jif{ @)&%÷&^ df 
s'n ufx{:y pTkfbgdf s[lif, pBf]u / ;]jf If]qsf] c+z qmdzM @&=) k|ltzt, !%=@ k|ltzt / %&=* k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof]  . ;ldIff 
cfly{s jif{ @)&%÷&^ df s'n ufx{:Yo art s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbgsf] @)=% k|ltzt k'u]sf] / s'n k'FhL lgdf{0f, s'n l:y/ k'FhL 
lgdf{0f / s'n /fli6«o artsf] s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbg;Fusf] cg'kft qmdzM ^@=# k|ltzt, #^=( k|ltzt / %@=$ k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] 
To:t}  jflif{s cf};t pkef]Qmf d'b|f:kmLlt $=^ k|ltzt /x]sf]  h'g cl3Nnf] cfly{s jif{df o:tf] d'b|f:kmLlt $=@ k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] . 

o;/L ;ldIf cf=j= df  ;d]t a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?n] cfqmfds ?kdf shf{ lj:tf/ u/]sf] t/ ;f]xL cg'?k ;/sf/L 
k"FhLut vr{ a9\g g;s]sf] / lgIf]kdf a[4L x'g g;s]sf] sf/0f /ntfdf pRr rfk kg{ uO{ ;du| a}+ls+ª If]qdf g} nufgLof]Uo 
/sdsf] sdL x'g uPsf] cj:yf /x]sf] / C0fsf] a9bf] pRr Aofh b/, 36bf] Aofkf/ / lwtf]sf] tyf hUufsf] lsga]rdf 
sdLsf] sf/0f gofF Aofa;fosf] k|lt:twf{Tds Ifdftfdf pRr b/n] x|f; b]lvPsf] sf/0fn] w]/} Aofa;oLsf] pBf]u Aofkf/ 
Aofa;fonfO{ elaiosf]  /fd|f] ;dosf] cfzdf Go'gtd sf/f]af/u/L ;+rfng u/L /fVg] dgl:ylt /x]sf] / yk nufgL ug]{ 
df cfzfltt pT;fx gb]lvPsf]n] ;du| cy{tGqd} l8kmN6 /]6 a9g ;Sg] vt/f sfod} /x]sf] ca:yfaf6 cf=a= @)&^.&& 
sf] aLraf6 g} sf]le8 dxfdf/L a9\b} uO{ Aofkf/ cem dGbL tkm{ pGd'v /x]sf], ;/sf/sf] /fh:jdf sdL cfO{ ;/sf/af6 
artdf /x]sf] sl/a b'O{ va{ ;d]t vr{ e} ;/sf/af6 cfGtl/s C0faf6 ;d]taf6 sl/a b'O{ va{ g} vr{ e} ;s]sf] sf/0fn] 
/ Aofkf/Ln] ;d]t Aofkf/df /x]sf] kF'hL ;d]t vr{ x'g gkfO{ clws t/ntfsf] l:ylt /x]sf] 5 . sf]le8 dxfdf/L cem a9\b} 
uO{/x]sf] ca:yfnfO{ dWo gh/ u/L a}+ssf] Aofkf/sf] la:tf/sf] nflu tof/L ca:yfdf a:g' kg]{ t/ cem ;'em a'emsf] 
;fy Aofkf/ la:tf/ ug'{ kg}{ cfaZosTff /x]sf] 5 . tfklt cfufdL lbgdf o; dfxfdf/Lsf] DoflS;g cfO{ Aofkf/df cem 
la:tf/x'g], d'n'sdf /fhg}lts l:y/tf, zflGt / cfly{s÷;fdflhs / cf}Bf]lus ;'/Iff sfod/x]sf] ca:yf /x]sf] / cGt/fli6o 
If]q ;d]t ck]Ifs[t Aofa;flos lx;fjn] l:y/ g} b]lvPsf]n] a}+sn] cfufdL jif{x?df ;f]r] cg';f/ g}  k|lt:kwf{Tds Ifdtfdf 
a[4L ub}{ nufgLstf{sf] k'FhLnfO{ ;'/lIft ug]{ / cfufdL lbgdf ;d'lrt k|ltkmnsf] ;'lglZrt ug{ ;kmntf xfl;n ug]{5 eGg] 
xfdLn] ljZjf; lnPsf 5f}+ .
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#= k|ltj]bg tof/ ePsf] ldlt ;Dd rfn" jif{sf] pknlAw / eljiodf ug'{kg]{ s'/fsf] ;DaGwdf ;~rfns 
;ldltsf] wf/0ffM

-s_ k|ltj]bg tof/ x'g] ldlt;Dd a}+ssf] sf/f]jf/ l:yltM
o; cf=j= sf] @)&&÷)#÷#! ;Dddf a}+ssf] sf/f]jf/sf] l:ylt lgDg adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 .
                                                                                              -/sd ?= xhf/df_

zLif{s Cfiff9 #!  @)&&
r'Qmf k'FhL $!,)),))=))
g]6 jy{ %*&,(*%=&$
lgIf]k @(^,$@)=+($
shf{ #@#,^$$=*^
nufgL —
;+rfng d'gfkmf &!,)@*=*#
v'b gfkmf $(,&@)=!*
kF'hLsf]if -k|ltztdf_ $^=$& Ü

b]zsf] ;du| cfly{s l:yltnfO{ dWogh/ ubf{ rfn' cfly{s jif{df a}+ssf] ;du| sf/f]af/sf] l:ylt ;Gtf]ifk|b g} /x]sf] 5 .

-v_ a}+ssf] pGgltsf] nflu eljiodf ug'{ kg]{ s'/fsf] of]hgfsf ;DjGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] wf/0ff b]xfo jdf]lhd /x]sf] 5M
s= a}+ssf] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ cem ;'b[9 agfpg ;~rfns :tl/o hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt cGtu{t hf]lvd 

Joj:yfkgnfO{ cem k|efjsf/L ub}{ nlug],
v= a}+sn] cfkm\gf] zfvf ;~hfn / Pl6Pd nufotsf cfw'lgs ljB'tLo a}+ls+ª ;]jf tyf ;'ljwfx?sf] qmlds ?kdf 

lj:tf/ ug]{,
u= shf{, lgIf]k tyf cGo ;'ljwfsf] nflu gofF ;]jfx?sf] ;'?jft u/L u|fxs cfwf/df ljljwtf Nofpg],
3= a}+sn] tof/ u/]sf] k"jf{wf/ / ;]jfx?nfO{ clwsf+z ;]jfu|fxLx? dfem a[xt ?kn] lj:tf/ ug]{,
ª= cGo s'g} a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;Fu ufEg] jf a}+sn] cGo s'g} a}+s jf ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ k|fKtL ug]{ ;Defjgfsf] 

cWoog u/L pko'Qm b]lvPdf cfjZos k|lqmof cjnDag ug]{,
r= k|fs[lts k|sf]k nufotsf 36gfx?n] ljQLo k|0ffnLsf] Joj;flos lg/Gt/tfdf kfg{ ;Sg] k|lts"n c;/nfO{ 

Go"lgs/0f ug{ Aof;foLs lg/+t/tf of]hgf / cfktsfnLg ;'/lIft cat/0f of]hgf nfO{ ;zQm agfO{ nfu" ug]{,
5= ;'rgf k|ljlwsf] dfWodaf6 a}+ls+ª ;]jf ;~rfng ubf{ cfOkg]{ hf]lvd Go'lgs/0fsf nflu cGt/fli6«o dfkb08 

adf]lhdsf] ;'/Iff k|0ffnL nfu" u/L yk dha't agfpg],
h= a}+ssf] ;~rfng tyf u|fxs ;]jfnfO{ r':t b'?:t agfpg cfGtl/s sfo{k|0ffnLnfO{ lalawLs/0f, l8lh6nfOh]zg / 

laB'tLs/0f ug]{,
dm= P=Pd=Pn / s]=afO{=;L ;DaGwL gLltnfO{ k|fyldstfsf ;fy nfu" u/L sd{rf/LnfO{ ;f] ;DaGwdf bIf agfpg tyf 

cfjZos lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ dha't agfpg yk Joj:yfx? ug]{, ;f] ;DjlGw k|lalw vl/b u/L cgnfO{g af6} 
l/kf]l6{ªsf] Aoa:yf ldnfO{;Sg] .

`= ljlQo If]qdf nufgL tyf ljleGg ljlQo pks/0fx?sf] dfWodaf6 ljlQo ;]jfsf] bfo/fnfO{ cem lj:tf/ ug]{,
6= a}+ssf] Joj;fonfO{ ljQLo If]qsf] ljleGg cfofdx?df lj:tf/ ug{sf nflu a}+sn] cfkm}+ jf ;xfos sDkgLdfkm{t 

ladf, lwtf]kq Joj;fo, nufgL Joj;fo nufot ljljw ljQLo ;]jfx? k|bfg ug]{ .

$= a}+ssf] cf}Bf]lus jf Jofj;flos ;DaGwM 
a}+sn] /fli6«o tyf cGt/fli6«o ;/sf/L tyf u}/ ;/sf/L ;+3;+u7g, sDkgL, JolQm / ;+3 ;+:yfx?, tyf cGo ;j} 
;/f]sf/jfnfx?;+u ;'dw'/ Joj;flos ;DaGw sfod /fv]sf] / a}+ssf] cf}Bf]lus tyf Joj;flos ;DjGw ;dfhsf ;j} txdf 
kf/bzL{ / ;f}xfb{k"0f{ /x]sf]n] o;nfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbOg] 5 .
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-s_ dfgj ;+zfwg
a}+ssf sd{rf/Lsf] :t/ j[l4sf nflu cfjZos cfGtl/s k|lzIf0fx? lbg], afXo tflnddf ;xefuL u/fpg] nufotsf sfo{nfO{ 
yk Aoal:yt / aha't agfO{g] 5 . 

-v_ ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj M
a}+sn] ;ldIff calwdf  ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj cGt/ut  a[Iff/f]k0f nufot cGo ;]jfdf ;+nUg /x]sf] / ;+:yfut 
;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj cGt/ut g}  o; cawLdf sf]le8 /f]syfdsf] nflu la/u+h dxfgu/kflnsfn] 6««]l;ª / 6]l:6ªsf] nflu 
lkl;cf/ d]l;g vl/b tyf ;++rfngsf] nflu cfAxfg u/]sf]df ;dod} ;f] sfo{ x'g ;ls sf]le8sf] /f]syfddf d2t k'''uf]; eGg] 
dg;fon] ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]ifsf] dd{ adf]lhd :jf:Yo ;]jfndf of]ubfg ug{ o; sf]ifaf6 ?=!)),)))=)) 
/ sd{rf/Lsf] AolStut of]ubfgaf6 yk ?=!)),)))=)) ;lxt ?= ?=@)),)))=)) sf] of]ubfg ul/Psf]  ul/Psf] / ;f] 
sf]ifsf] o; calw ;Dd afFsL /sd lgb]{zg cg''';f/ s]lGb|o sf]le8 /f]sfyfd sf]ifdf of]ubfg ul/;lsPsf] /  cfufdL lbgdf 
o; sf]ifdf hDdf x'g] /sdaf6 gofF sfo{qmd NofO{ ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf] sfo{ hf/L /flvg] 5 . 

%= ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ / ;f] sf] sf/0fM
;ldIff calwdf ;+rfns ;ldltdf s'g} x]/km]/ jf kl/at{g gePsf] . 
  

^= sf/f]jf/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ s'/fx? M
a}+ssf] sf/f]jf/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d"Vo s'/fx? b]xfo adf]lhd 5g\M

-s_ a}+lsª If]qdf x'g] k|lt:kwf{af6 ;[hgf x'g] ;Defljt hf]lvdx? .
-v_ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?df t/ntfsf] ptf/ r9fjsf sf/0f a}+sdf x'g ;Sg] sl7gfO{ .
-u_ shf{afx]sf] If]qsf] nufgLdf plrt k|ltkmn k|fKt x'g g;sL x'g] sl7gfO{ .
-3_ hl6n ;~rfng jftfj/0fdf hf]lvd ;DklQsf] u'0f:t/ sfod /fVg sl7gfO{ .
-ª_ lgodg lgsfox?af6 ;do ;dodf kl/jt{g x'g] gLlt lgoddf ePsf] jbnfjsf sf/0fjf6 x'g ;Sg] ;+efljt 

hf]lvdx? .
-r_ k'FhL ahf/df cfpg ;Sg] ptf/ r9fjaf6 x'g ;Sg] hf]lvdx? .
-5_ shf{ tyf nufgLsf] bfo/f ;f+3'l/P/ pTkGg x'g ;Sg] hf]lvdx? .
-h_ ljZj cy{tGqdf x'g] ptf/ r9fjsf] k|efjn] kg{ ;Sg] c;/x? .
-em_ ;"rgf k|ljlw ;DaGwL hf]lvd af6 pTkGg x'g] c;/x? .
-~f_ a}+sn] nufgL ug'{ kg]{ pBf]u Aofj;fo l:y/x'g / lbuf] k|ltkmn lbg nfdf] ;do nfUg] t/ a}+ssf] >f]t Go"gtd 

calwsf] x'Fbf t/ntf Aoa:yfkgdf kg]{ sl7gfO{ . 

&= n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf s'g} s}lkmot pNn]v ePsf] eP ;f] pk/ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|lts[ofM
n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf cf}NofO{Psf s}lkmotx? ;'wf/sf qmddf /x]sf 5g\ .

*= nfef+z af“8kmf“8 ug{ l;kmfl/; ul/Psf] /sdM
a}+ssf] o; k|lta]bfdf s'g} nfef+; l;kmfl/; gul/Psf] . 

(= z]o/ hkmt ePsf] eP hkmt ePsf] z]o/ ;+Vof, To:tf] z]o/sf] cl°t d"No, To:tf] z]o/ hkmt x'g'eGbf 
cufj} ;f] afkt a}+sn] k|fKt u/]sf] hDdf /sd / To:tf] z]o/ hkmt ePkl5 ;f] z]o/ laqmL u/L a}+sn] k|fKt 
u/]sf] /sd tyf hkmt ePsf] z]o/ jfkt /sd lkmtf{ u/]sf] eP ;f] sf] ljj/0fM

;ldIff calwdf s'g} z]o/ hkmt gePsf] .
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!)= ljut cfly{s jif{df a}+s / o;sf] ;xfos sDkgLsf] sf/f]jf/sf] k|ult / ;f] cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf /x]sf] 
l:yltsf] k'g/fjnf]sgM

;f] gePsf] .

!!= a}+s tyf To;sf] ;xfos sDkgLn] cfly{s jif{df ;DkGg u/]sf] k|d'v sf/f]jf/x? / ;f] cjlwdf a}+ssf] 
sf/f]jf/df cfPsf] s'g} dxTjk"0f{ kl/jt{gM

;f] gePsf] .

!@= ljut cfly{s jif{df a}+ssf] cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLx?n] a}+snfO{ pknJw u/fPsf] hfgsf/LM
;ldIff cjwLdf a}+snfO{ cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLx?af6 s'g} hfgsf/L pknJw u/fO{Psf] 5}g .

!#= ljut cfly{s jif{df a}+ssf ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx?n] lnPsf] z]o/sf] :jfldTjsf] ljj/0f / a}+ssf] 
z]o/ sf/f]jf/df lghx? ;+nUg ePsf] eP ;f] ;DaGwdf lghx?af6 a}+sn] k|fKt u/]sf] hfgsf/LM

a}+ssf] ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx? g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zgsf] k|lts'n x'g] u/L s'g} z]o/ sf/f]jf/df ;+nUg ePsf] s'g} 
ljj/0f k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .

!$=ljut cfly{s jif{df a}+s;“u ;DalGwt ;Demf}tfx?df s'g} ;~rfns tyf lghsf] glhssf] gft]bf/sf] 
JolQmut :jfy{sf] af/]df pknJw u/fO{Psf] hfgsf/Lsf] Joxf]/fM

gePsf] .

!%= a}+sn] cfkm\gf] z]o/ cfkm}+n] vl/b u/]sf] eP To;/L cfkm\gf] z]o/ vl/b ug'{sf] sf/0f, To:tf] z]o/sf] 
;+Vof / cl°t d"No tyf To;/L z]o/ vl/b u/] jfkt a}+sn] e'QmfgL u/]sf] /sd M

xfn;Dd o; a}+sn] cfkm\gf] z]o/ cfkm}+n] vl/b u/]sf] 5}g .

!^= cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL eP jf gePsf] / ePsf] eP ;f] sf] lj:t[t ljj/0fM
a}+sn] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ ;zQm agfpg ;~rfns :t/Lo hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt tyf hf]lvd Joj:yfkg 
O{sfO{ dfkm{t k|efjsf/L 9+un] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg Pj+ cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ cem k|efjsf/L agfO{Psf] 5 . o;sf] 
cltl/Qm ;~rfns :t/Lo n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf] dftxtdf cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f ljefu dfkm{t cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0fsf] 
sfo{nfO{ ;d]t lg/Gt/tf lbO{Psf] 5 . To;} u/L ;~rfng, shf{ tyf ahf/ hf]lvdsf] nflu hf]lvd clws[t tf]sL kof{Kt 
gLltut Joj:yfx? ;lxt hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ug{ a}++s k|oTgzLn 5 .

!&= ljut cfly{s jif{sf] s"n Joj:yfkg vr{sf] ljj/0fM
ut cfly{s jif{df o; a}+ssf] s"n Joj:yfkg vr{ b]xfo jdf]lhd /x]sf] hfgsf/L u/fpb5f}+ .

      Joj:yfkg vr{sf] ljj/0f /sd -xhf/df_       -/sd ?= xhf/df_
zLif{s cf=a=@)&$.)&% cf=a=@)&%.)&^

sd{rf/L vr{ ^,^@! !^,*#*

sfof{no ;~rfng vr{ (,%@@ !@,($!

s'n Joj:yfkg vr{ !^,!$# @(,&&(
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!*=n]vfkl/If0f ;ldltsf ;b:ox?sf] gfdfjnL, lghx?n] k|fKt u/]sf] kfl/>lds, eQf tyf ;'ljwf, ;f]  
;ldltn] u/]sf] sfd sf/jfxLsf] ljj/0f / ;f] ;ldltn] s'g} ;'emfj lbPsf] eP ;f] sf] ljj/0fM

;ldIff aif{dfdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf ;b:o¢o  >L gf;'?2Lg c+;f/L ;+of]hs / >L lagf]b s'df/ v08]njfn ;b:o ;lxt 
cfGtl/s n]vf kl/If0f laefusf k|d'v kb]g ;bZo ;lrj /xg] u/L n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldlt /x]sf] 5 . pSt n]vfk/LIf0f 
;ldltn] cfkm\gf] dftxtdf /x]sf] cfGtl/s n]vf k/LIf0f ljefu dfkm{t a}+ssf] ;j} zfvf / ljefux?sf] n]vfk/LIf0f u/]sf] 
5 . n]vfk/LIf0fnfO{ kf/bzL{ jgfpgsf nflu n]vfk/LIf0f :t/ sfod ug]{ dfkb08x? sfof{Gjogdf NofPsf] / g]kfn 
/fi6« a}+ssf] lg/LIf0f kZrft\ lbPsf lgb]{zgx?sf] cWoog u/L o;nfO{ Jojxf/df nfu' ub}{ hfg] nufotsf lgoldt sfd 
sf/jfxLx? ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . o; cjlwdf n]vfkl/If0f ;ldltnfO{ s'g} a]Un} eQf lbO{Psf] 5}g . pQm ;ldltsf kb]g ;b:onfO{ 
;d]t a}7s eQfsf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5}g .

!(= ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, a}+ssf cfwf/e"t z]o/wgL jf lghsf] glhssf gft]bf/ jf lgh ;+nUg /x]sf] 
kmd{, sDkgL jf ;++ul7t ;+:yfn] a}+snfO{ s'g} /sd a'emfpg af“sL eP ;f] s'/fM

o; a}+ssf ;~rfnsx?, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, a}+ssf cfwf/e't z]o/wgLx? tyf lghx?sf glhssf gft]bf/ jf lghx? ;+nUg 
/x]sf] kmd{, sDkgL jf ;+u7Lt ;+:yfn] s'g} /sd a'emfpg af+sL /x]sf] 5}g .

@)= ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v tyf kbflwsf/Lx?nfO{ e'QmfgL ul/Psf] kfl/>lds, eQf tyf ;'ljwfsf] /sdM
;~rfnsx?nfO{ kfl/>ldssf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5}g . ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sdf efu lnP jfkt ;ldIff aif{df k|lt j}7s 
cWoIf / ;+rfnsnfO{ ;dfg k|lt AolSt k|lt a}7s ?=@,%))÷— sf b/n] a}+7s eQf pknJw u/fOPsf] 5 . 

cf=a= @)&%÷)&^ Dff sfo{sf/L k|d'v tyf d'Vo kbflwsf/Lx?sf] jflif{s kfl/>lds tyf eQf lgDg adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 . 
sfo{sf/L k|d'vnfO{ a}7s eQfsf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5}g .              
                                                            -/sd ?= xhf/df_

zLif{s cf=a=@)&%.)&^
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t @,((*
cGo k|aGwsx? $,@!&

o;sf cltl/Qm a}+ssf sfo{sf/L tyf sd{rf/Lx?n] sd{rf/L ;]jf ljlgodfjnL / sd{rf/L ;]jf / zt{x? cg';f/ cGo 
;'ljwfx? kfpFb5g\ .

@!= z]o/wgLx?n] a'lemlng af“sL /x]sf] nfef+zsf] /sdM
o:tf] s'g} /sd g/x]sf] . 

@@= bkmf !$! adf]lhd ;DklQ vl/b jf laqmL u/]sf] s'/fsf] ljj/0fM 
cg';"rL $=!$ df pNn]v ePsf] .

@#= bkmf !&% adf]lhd ;Da4 sDkgLaLr ePsf] sf/f]af/sf] ljj/0fM 
cg';"rL $=## a'+bf g+= !% df pNn]v ePsf] .

@$= lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisfzg lgodfjnLsf] lgod @@ -!_ ;“u ;Da4 yk ljj/0fx?M
-s_  sfg"gL sf/jfxL ;DaGwL ljj/0fM

!_ ;ldIff cjlwdf a}+sn] jf a}+ssf] lj?4 s'g} d'4f bfo/ ePsf] ePMsf] ;DjGwdf M a}+ssf] sf/f]jf/sf] l;nl;nfdf 
x'g] ;fdfGo d'4f afx]s cGo tflTjs c;/ kg]{ d'4f bfo/ gePsf] jf gu/]sf]  .
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@_  a}ssf] ;+:yfks jf ;~rfnsn] jf ;+:yfks jf ;~rfnssf] la?4df k|rlnt lgodsf] cj1f jf kmf}hbf/L ck/fw 
u/]sf] ;DaGwdf a}sn] d'4f bfo/ gu/]sf] jf gePsf]  .

#_ s'g} ;+:yfks jf ;~rfns lj?4 cfly{s ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'4f bfo/ ePsf] ePM To:tf] s'g} ljj/0f 
k|fKt gePsf] .

-v_ ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/ sf/f]jf/ tyf k|ultsf] ljZn]if0fM
-!_ lwtf]kq ahf/df ePsf] a}+ssf] z]o/sf] sf/f]jf/ ;DaGwdf Joj:yfkgsf] wf/0ff M lwtf]kq ahf/÷g]K;]df cfPsf] 

ptf/ r9fasf] c;/ a}+ssf] z]o/ d"Nodf klg kg'{ :jfefljs g} xf] . ;du| b]zsf] cfly{s cj:yfdf ;'wf/ / 
/fhg}lts l:y/tf ePdf z]o/ ahf/n] oyf]lrt ult lng ;Sg] cj:yf b]lvG5 . oBlk a}+ssf] z]o/sf] ahf/ d"No 
/ sf/f]jf/sf] lgwf{/0f g]kfn :6s PS:r]~hsf] v'Nnf ahf/ k|lqmofdf lge{/ ug]{ ePsf]n] o;df Joj:yfkgn] yk 
wf/0ff /fVg ;Sg] cj:yf 5}g .

-@_ ;LldIff cjlwdf ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/sf] clwstd, Go"gtd / clGtd d"Nosf ;fy} s'n sf/f]af/ z]o/ ;+Vof / 
sf/f]af/ lbg b]xfo adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 .

q}df; -dlxgf_ z]o/sf] 
clwstd

d"No

z]o/sf] 
Go"gtd
d"No

z]o/sf] 
clGtd
d"No

s'n sf/f]af/
z]o/ ;+Vof
-xhf/df_

s'n sf/f]af/
lbg

k|yd q}dfl;s -c;f]hdf;fGt 
@)&%_
bf]>f] q}dfl;s -kf}ifdf;fGt 
@)&%_
t]>f] q}dfl;s -r}qdf;fGt 
@)&%_
Rff}yf] q}dfl;s -cfiff9df;fGt 
@)&^_

!!@

!))

!))

!$&

(*

(&

(*

!!(

(*

(&

(*

!!(

#&,@$)
 

@,@%^

!*,$!)

(*,@*)

$!

!)

$@

#*

-u_ ;d:of / r'gf}tLM
!_ cfGtl/sM

s= bIf hgzlQm lgo'Qm u/L of]Uo sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ a}+ssf] ;]jfdf sfod} /fVg' .
v= j[l4 eO{/x]sf] ;~rfng vr{ .

@_ afXo M
s= shf{ tyf nufgLdf plrt k|ltkmn sfod /fVg' tyf ;dfof]lrt Jofhb/df lgIf]k kl/rfng ug'{ .
v= nufgLsf cj;/x? 36\b} hfg' tyf a9\bf] hf]lvdsf] cj:yf x'g' .
u= ljZj cy{tGqsf] sf/0f ljb]zL ljlgdo b/df ptf/ r9fj x'g' .
3= claZj;lgo / prf/ r9fao'St ;fdflhs, /fhg}lts / cGt/fli6«o kl/l:ytL .

#_ /0fgLtLM
s= rfn' ;]jfx?sf] lj:tf/sf ;fy} gofF+ ;]jfx?sf] ;'?jft ug]{ .
v= hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf] ;'b[l9s/0fsf] ;fy} nufgL Joj:yfkg ug]{ .
u= nufgLsf gof+ cj;/x? vf]hL ug]{ .
3= c;n a}+lsª k"jf{wf/x?nfO{ ;'b[9 ug]{ .
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-3_ ;+:yfut ;'zf;gM
o; a}+ssf] ;j} sf/f]jf/x?df pRr :t/sf] ;+:yfut ;'zf;g, Jofkfl/s :jR5tf / Joj;flostfnfO{ sfod /fVg a}+s 
sl6j4 /x]sf] / a}+sn] k|rlnt sfg"g tyf k"j{ lgwf{l/t hf]lvd dfkb08sf] clwgdf /xL ;j} lgodx?sf] k"0f{ ?kdf cg'kfng 
ub}{ cfPsf] 5 .

@%= sDkgL P]g, @)^# tyf k|rlnt sfg"g adf]lhd ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg' kg]{ cGo s'/fx?M

z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] nflu ;"rgf Joj:yfM
a}+sn] sf/f]jf/ ;DaGwL ;"rgf cfbfg k|bfg ug]{ k|s[ofnfO{ pRr k|fyldstf lbPsf] 5 . o; ;Gbe{df a}+sn] jflif{s k|ltj]bg, 
q}dfl;s k|ltj]bg nufot cGo a}+ssf] k|ult ljj/0fx? ljleGg ;dfrf/ dfWod Pj+ a}+ssf] j]e;fO6 www.corporatebank.
com.np dfkm{t hfgsf/L u/fpg] u/]sf] 5 . a}+sdf ;do dodf nufgLstf{ tyf JolQmut ?kdf info@corporatebank.
com.np / cGo dfWodaf6 cfPsf ljleGg lh1f;fx?sf] plrt hfgsf/L lng] ÷lgsfNg] pko'Qm ynf] jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef 
ePsf]n] ;j} z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ ;efdf ;xefuL eO{ a}+ssf] k|ultdf 5nkmn ug{ k|f]T;flxt u/]sf5f}+ .

cGTodf,
a}+ssf]   pQ/f]Q/ k|ult tyf ;d[l4sf] nflu k|ToIf jf ck|ToIf ¿kn] a}+snfO{ ax'd"No ;xof]u tyf ;'emfj lbO{ a}+ssf] 
sfo{bIftf tyf  ;]jfdf clej[l4 ug{ d2t ug]{ ;+rfns nufot ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿, ;d:t cfb/0fLo u|fxsju{, 
nfeu|fxL Pj+ ;d:t ;/f]sf/jfnfx?, a}+ssf] lxt tyf k|ultsf] nflu dfu{ lgb{]zg lbg] g]kfn ;/sf/, cy{ dGqfno, g]kfn 
/fi6« a}+s, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no, g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{, g]kfn lwtf]kq ljlgdo ahf/ ln= nufotsf cGo ;Dk"0f{ 
lgofds lgsfox¿, a}+ssf] pGgltdf cgj/t ?kdf nflu kg]{ a}+ssf ;Dk"0f{ Aoa:yfkg tyf sd{rf/Lx? Pj+ ;+rf/ hut 
k|lt xflb{s cfef/ k|s6 ub}{ cfufdL jif{df klg ;Dk"0f{ a}+lsË ;]jfx? cem u'0f:t/Lo ?kdf pknAw u/fO{ cfb/0fLo 
z]o/wgLx?nfO{ plrt k|ltkmn lbg] tkm{ lqmofzLn /xg] k|ltj4tf AoQm ub{5f} .

wGojfb .
;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6,

8f= h}g'2Lg c+;f/L                                                                 lagf]b s'df/ v08]njfn  
cWoIf                 ;~rfns

ldltM @)&&÷)^÷)& ut]
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Statement of Financial Position
As on Ashad 31, 2076

 Amount in NRs. 

Notes  Ashad 31, 2076  Restated
Ashad 32, 2075 

 Restated
Ashad 31, 2074 

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalent 4.1  175,941,974.37  116,675,612.86  133,668,160.91 
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank 4.2  8,245,137.92  29,169,571.06  171,404.46 
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions 4.3  -  -  - 
Derivative fi nancial instruments 4.4  -  -  - 
Other trading assets 4.5  -  -  - 
Loan and Advances to B/FIs 4.6  -  -  - 
Loans and advances to customers 4.7  261,330,271.43  99,063,727.74  39,789,238.06 
Investment  securities 4.8  -  -  - 
Current Tax Assets 4.9  11,495,356.57  -  - 
Investment in subsidiaries 4.10  -  -  - 
Investment in Associates 4.11  -  -  - 
Investment property 4.12  161,774,243.93  196,559,879.61  203,543,379.61 
Property and equipment 4.13  8,990,569.54  5,044,952.42  2,860,470.80 
Goodwill and Intangible assets 4.14  135,600.00  279,675.00  333,461.24 
Deferred tax assets 4.15  28,326,103.00  45,656,614.39  43,537,053.00 
Other assets 4.16  8,022,448.78  7,906,863.88  6,563,787.69 
Total Assets  664,261,705.54  500,356,896.96  430,466,955.77 
Liabilities:
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions 4.17  -  -  - 
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank 4.18  -  -  - 
Derivative Financial instruments 4.19  -  -  - 
Deposit from customers 4.20  188,581,026.27  71,909,146.75  79,618,757.30 
Borrowings 4.21  -  -  - 
Current Tax Liabilities 4.9  -  75,384.01  9,095,946.41 
Provisions 4.22  -  -  - 
Deferred tax liabilities 4.15  -  -  - 
Other liabilities 4.23  23,601,052.85  20,817,661.01  15,732,440.90 
Debt securities issued 4.24  -  -  - 
Subordinated Liabilities 4.25  -  -  - 
Total Liabilities  212,182,079.12  92,802,191.77  104,447,144.61 
Equity:
Share Capital 4.26  200,000,000.00  200,000,000.00  200,000,000.00 
Share premium  -  -  - 
Retained earning  (95,410,413.96)  6,774,206.78  (14,066,193.20)
Reserves  4.27  347,490,040.38  200,780,498.41  140,086,004.36 
Total equity attributable to equity holders  452,079,626.42  407,554,705.19  326,019,811.16 
Non-controlling interests  -  -  - 
Total equity  452,079,626.42  407,554,705.19  326,019,811.16 
Total liabilities and equity  664,261,705.54  500,356,896.96  430,466,955.77 
Contingent liabilities and commitment  4.28 
Net assets value per share  140.76  122.65  110.51 

The notes to the fi nancial statements as set out in Notes 01 to 05 form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.
 As per our attached report of even date

Uday Kamati
Manager-Mainbranch-Finance 

Dr. Jainuddin Ansari
Chairman

 For: J.N. Upadhyay & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Vinod Kumar Khandelwal
Director

Pawan Kumar Tulsyan
Director

 Priti Shriwastav
Director

 CA. Jagannath Upadhyay
Chartertered Accountants

Place: Birgunj, Nepal
Date:28/11/2076

Trilok Dhoj Joshi
Chief Executive Offi cer 

  Md. Basiruddin Ansari 
Director

Nasiruddin Ansari
Director
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Statement of Profi t or Loss 
For the year ended Ashad 31, 2076

 Amount in NRs. 

Notes  FY 2075-76  Restated
FY 2074-75 

Restated
2073-74

Interest Income 4.29  52,524,085.60  30,874,842.88  12,420,541.88 

Interest Expense 4.30  11,109,282.43  3,113,137.59  3,511,253.06 

Net interest income  41,414,803.17  27,761,705.29  8,909,288.82 

Fees and Commission Income 4.31  103,330.22  211,264.29  - 

Fees and Commission Expense 4.32  -  -  - 

Net fee and Commission income  103,330.22  211,264.29  - 

Net interest fee and commission income  41,518,133.39  27,972,969.58  8,909,288.82 

Net Trading Income 4.33  -  -  - 

Other Operating Income 4.34  2,412,691.31  742,521.81  96,978.54 

Total operating income  43,930,824.70  28,715,491.39  9,006,267.36 

Impairment charge/(reversal) for loans and other losses 4.35  (48,284,468.31)  (4,859,164.30)  20,097,621.33 

Net Operating income  92,215,293.01  33,574,655.69  29,103,888.69 

Operating Expenses 

Personnel Expense 4.36  23,166,921.37  9,113,184.48  1,877,191.97 

Other Operating Expenses 4.37  11,702,293.70  8,369,770.28  4,346,298.98 

Depreciation and Amortization 4.38  1,239,188.60  967,998.69  781,424.81 

 36,108,403.67  18,450,953.45  7,004,915.76 

Operating Profi t  56,106,889.34  15,123,702.24  22,098,972.93 

Non operating income 4.39  722,629.27  -  - 

Non operating expense 4.40  -  -  - 

Profi t before income tax  56,829,518.61  15,123,702.24  22,098,972.93 

Income tax expense 4.41  20,279,323.49  2,258,982.51  4,987,986.00 

Current tax  2,809,409.00  4,656,709.00  - 

Deferred Tax  17,469,914.49  (2,397,726.49)  4,987,986.00 

Profi t for the year  36,550,195.12  12,864,719.73  17,110,986.93 

Profi t attributable to:

Equity holders of the Bank  36,550,195.12  12,864,719.73  17,110,986.93 

Non-controlling interests  -  - 

Profi t for the year  36,550,195.12  12,864,719.73  17,110,986.93 

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share 4.42  18.28  6.43 

Diluted earnings per share 4.42  9.86  3.55 

The notes to the fi nancial statements as set out in Notes 01 to 05 form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.
 As per our attached report of even date

Uday Kamati
Manager-Mainbranch-Finance 

Dr. Jainuddin Ansari
Chairman

 For: J.N. Upadhyay & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Vinod Kumar Khandelwal
Director

Pawan Kumar Tulsyan
Director

 Priti Shriwastav
Director

 CA. Jagannath Upadhyay
Chartertered Accountants

Place: Birgunj, Nepal
Date:28/11/2076

Trilok Dhoj Joshi
Chief Executive Offi cer 

  Md. Basiruddin Ansari 
Director

Nasiruddin Ansari
Director
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The notes to the fi nancial statements as set out in Notes 01 to 05 form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.
 As per our attached report of even date

Uday Kamati
Manager-Mainbranch-Finance 

Dr. Jainuddin Ansari
Chairman

 For: J.N. Upadhyay & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Vinod Kumar Khandelwal
Director

Pawan Kumar Tulsyan
Director

 Priti Shriwastav
Director

 CA. Jagannath Upadhyay
Chartertered Accountants

Place: Birgunj, Nepal
Date:28/11/2076

Trilok Dhoj Joshi
Chief Executive Offi cer 

  Md. Basiruddin Ansari 
Director

Nasiruddin Ansari
Director

Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended Ashad 31, 2076

 Amount in NRs. 

Particulars  FY 2075-76  Restated
FY 2074-75 

Restated
2073-74

Profi t for the year  36,550,195.12  12,864,719.73  17,110,986.93 

Other comprehensive income net of Income Tax:

a. Items that will not be reclassifi ed to Profi t or Loss

Gains/(Losses) from investments in equity instrument measured at Fair 
Value

 -  - 

Gains/(Losses) on revaluation  -  - 

Actuarial Gains (losses) on defi ned benefi t plans  (464,677.00)  927,217.00  (318,510.00)

Income tax relating to above items  139,403.10  (278,165.10)  95,553.00 

Net other compressive income that will not be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss  36,224,921.22  13,513,771.63  16,888,029.93 

b)   Items that are or may be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss  -  - 

Gains/(losses) on cash fl ow hedge  -  - 

Exchange gains/(losses) (arising from translating fi nancial assets of foreign 
operation)

 -  - 

Income tax relating to above items  -  - 

Reclassify to profi t or loss  -  - 

Net other comprehsive income that are or may be reclassifi ed to profi t or 
loss

 -  -  - 

c)   Share of other comprehensive income of associate accounted as 
per equited method Other comprehensive income for the year, net of 
income tax

 -  - 

Total comprehensive income for the year  36,224,921.22  13,513,771.63  16,888,029.93 

Total comprehensive income attributable to:  -  - 

Equity holders of the Bank  -  - 

Non-controlling interest  -  - 

Total comprehensive income for the period  36,224,921.22  13,513,771.63  16,888,029.93 



jflif{s k|ltj]bg

22

@)&%÷&^

Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended Ashad 31, 2076

 Amount in NRs. 
Particulars  FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75 

A. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Interest received  56,078,361.17  34,865,010.07 
Fees and other income received  103,330.22  211,264.29 
Dividend received  -  - 
Receipts from other operating activities  2,412,691.31  742,521.81 
Interest paid  (11,109,282.43)  (3,113,137.59)
Commission and fees paid  -  - 
Cash payment to employees  (17,302,422.86)  (5,578,093.39)
Other expense paid  (11,593,826.30)  (8,275,919.28)
Operating cash fl ows before changes in operating Assets and Liabilities  18,588,851.11  18,851,645.91 
(increase)/Decrease in operating assets  (96,628,305.53)  (88,464,953.55)
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank  20,924,433.14  (28,998,166.60)
Placement with bank and fi nancial institutions  -  - 
Other trading assets  -  - 
Loan and advances to bank and fi nancial institutions  -  - 
Money at call & Short Notice  -  - 
Loans and advances to customers  (117,437,153.77)  (58,123,710.76)
Other assets  (115,584.90)  (1,343,076.19)
increase/(Decrease) in operating liabilities  113,126,264.08  (5,232,284.53)
Due to bank and fi nancial institutions  -  - 
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank  -  - 
Deposit from customers  116,671,879.52  (7,709,610.55)
Borrowings  -  - 
Other Liabilities  (3,545,615.44)  2,477,326.02 
Net cash fl ow from operating activities before tax paid  35,086,809.66  (74,845,592.17)
Income taxes paid  (14,380,149.58)  (3,000,000.00)
Net cash fl ow from operating activities  20,706,660.08  (77,845,592.17)

B. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of investment securities  -  - 
Receipts from sale of investment securities  -  - 
Purchase of property and equipment  (5,301,684.25)  (3,281,580.89)
Receipt from the sale of property and equipment  775,750.00  - 
Purchase of intangible assets  -  (98,875.00)
Receipt from the sale of intangible assets  -  - 
Purchase of investment properties ( NBA transfer)  34,785,635.68  6,983,500.00 
Receipt from the sale of investment properties  -  - 
Interest received  -  - 
Dividend received  -  - 
Net cash used in investing activities  30,259,701.43  3,603,044.11 

C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Receipt from issue of debt securities  -  - 
Repayment of debt securities  -  - 
Receipt from issue of subordinated liabilities  -  - 
Repayment of subordinated liabilities  -  - 
Receipt from issue of shares  8,300,000.00  57,250,000.00 
Dividends paid  -  - 
Interest paid  -  - 
Other receipt/payment  -  - 
Net cash from fi nancing activities  8,300,000.00  57,250,000.00 
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  59,266,361.51  (16,992,548.06)
Cash and cash equivalents at  1st Shrawan  116,675,612.86  133,668,160.91 
Effect of exchange rate fl uctuations on cash and cash equivalents held  -  - 
Cash and cash equivalents at Ashad end  175,941,974.37  116,675,612.86 

 As per our attached report of even date

Uday Kamati
Manager-Mainbranch-Finance 

Dr. Jainuddin Ansari
Chairman

 For: J.N. Upadhyay & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Vinod Kumar Khandelwal
Director

Pawan Kumar Tulsyan
Director

 Priti Shriwastav
Director

 CA. Jagannath Upadhyay
Chartertered Accountants

Place: Birgunj, Nepal
Date:28/11/2076

Trilok Dhoj Joshi
Chief Executive Offi cer 

  Md. Basiruddin Ansari 
Director

Nasiruddin Ansari
Director
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 As per our attached report of even date

Uday Kamati
Manager-Mainbranch-Finance 

Dr. Jainuddin Ansari
Chairman

 For: J.N. Upadhyay & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Vinod Kumar Khandelwal
Director

Pawan Kumar Tulsyan
Director

 Priti Shriwastav
Director

 CA. Jagannath Upadhyay
Chartertered Accountants

Place: Birgunj, Nepal
Date:28/11/2076

Trilok Dhoj Joshi
Chief Executive Offi cer 

  Md. Basiruddin Ansari 
Director

Nasiruddin Ansari
Director

Statement of Distributable Profi t or Loss
(As per NRB Regulations)

Amount in NRs.

FY 2075-76 FY 2074-75

Opening Restated Retaining Earnings as on 1 Shrawan, 2075  6,774,206.78 (14,066,193.20)

Net profi t or (loss) as per statement of profi t or loss  36,550,195.12  12,864,719.73 

Appropriations:

a. General reserve  (7,310,039.02)  (2,572,943.95)

b. Foreign exchange fl uctuation fund  -  - 

c. Capital redemption reserve  -  - 

d. Corporate social responsibility fund  (365,501.95)  (128,647.20)

e. Employees’ training fund  (68,256.47)  - 

f.  Bonus Share Issued  -  - 

g. Cash Dividend Paid  - 

h. Other  -  10,677,271.40 

Profi t or (loss) before regulatory adjustment  35,580,604.47  6,774,206.78 

Regulatory Adjustment: (130,991,018.43)

a. Interest receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received (+)  (747,141.75)

b. Short loan loss provision in accounts (-)/reversal (+)  - 

c. Short provision for possible losses on investment (-)/reversal (+)  - 

d. Short loan loss provision on Non Banking Assets (-)/reversal (+) (101,917,773.68)

e. Deferred tax assets recognized (-)/ reversal (+)  (28,326,103.00)

f. Goodwill recognized (-)/ impairment of Goodwill (+)  - 

g. Bargain purchase gain recognized (-)/reversal (+)  - 

h. Actuarial loss recognized (-)/reversal (+)  - 

i. Other (+/-)  - 

Distributable profi t or (loss) as on 31 Ashad, 2076  (95,410,413.96)  6,774,206.78 
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Notes forming part of the Accounts as on Ashad 31, 2076

Amount in NRs.

4.1 Cash and cash equivalent
FY 2075-76 FY 2074-75 FY 2073-74

Cash in Hand  3,204,581.00  2,139,871.00  3,121,891.00 

Balances with B/FIs  -  -  - 

Money at call and short notice  172,737,393.37  114,535,741.86  130,546,269.91 

Other  -  -  - 

Total  175,941,974.37  116,675,612.86  133,668,160.91 

4.2 Due from Nepal Rastra Bank
Statutory balances with NRB  8,245,137.92  29,169,571.06  171,404.46 

Securities purchased under resale agreement  -  -  - 

Other deposit and receivable from NRB  -  -  - 

Total  8,245,137.92  29,169,571.06  171,404.46 

4.3 Placements with Bank and Financial Institutions
Placement with domestic B/FIs  -  -  - 

Placement with Foreign B/FIs  -  -  - 

Less: Allowances for Impairment  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 

4.4 Derivative fi nancial Instruments
Held for trading

Interest rate swap  -  -  - 

Currency swap  -  -  - 

Forward exchange contract  -  -  - 

Others  -  -  - 

Held for risk management

Interest rate swap  -  -  - 

Currency swap  -  -  - 

Forward exchange contract  -  -  - 

  Other     -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 

4.5 Other Trading assets
Treasury Bills  -  -  - 

Government bond  -  -  - 

NRB Bonds  -  -  - 

Domestic Corporate bonds  -  -  - 

Equities  -  -  - 

Other  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 

Pledged

Non- Pledged

4.6 Loans and advances to B/FIs
Loan to Microfi nance Institutions  -  -  - 

Other  -  -  - 

Less: Allowances for Impairment  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 
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4.6.1 Allowances for impairment
Balance at Shrawan 1  -  -  - 

Impairment loss for the year:  -  -  - 

Charge for the year  -  -  - 

Recoveries/reversal  -  -  - 

Amount written off  -  -  - 

Balance at Ashad end  -  -  - 

4.7 Loans and advances to customers
Loans and advances measured at amortized cost  373,550,732.48  259,667,854.28  205,534,310.71 

Less: Impairment allowances  (112,220,461.05)  (160,604,126.54)  (165,745,072.65)

          Collective impairment  (2,921,459.00)  (942,010.17)  (249,027.10)

          Individual Impairment  (109,299,002.05)  (159,662,116.37)  (165,496,045.55)

Net Amount  261,330,271.43  99,063,727.74  39,789,238.06 

Loan and advances measured at FVTPL  -  -  - 

Total  261,330,271.43  99,063,727.74  39,789,238.06 

4.7.1 Analysis of loan and advances - By product
Product

Term Loans  26,277,512.30  14,025,762.68  12,077,344.82 

Overdraft  111,588,286.65  100,824,975.23  65,834,791.09 

Trust Receipt/import loans                       -                         -    - 

Demand and other working capital loans  79,853,240.96  78,845,782.00  71,284,418.29 

personal residential loans  95,342,006.18  29,169,354.24  10,883,067.43 

Real estate loans  5,378,324.58  -  - 

Margin lending loans  -  -  - 

Hire Purchase loans  39,036,452.54  21,980,722.11  23,087,927.32 

Deprived sector loans  6,112,992.17  6,278,923.35  4,195,679.95 

Bills purchased  3,051,798.64  -  - 

Staff loans  616,965.00  544,661.63  447,698.25 

Other  5,107,214.17  3,257,458.18  8,993,001.51 

Sub total  372,364,793.19  254,927,639.42  196,803,928.66 

Interest Receivable  1,185,939.29  4,740,214.86  8,730,382.05 

Grand Total  373,550,732.48  259,667,854.28  205,534,310.71 

Gross Loans and Advances excluding Impairment has been 
considered above for analysis.

4.7.2 Analysis of loan and advances - By Currency
Nepalese Rupee  373,550,732.48  259,667,854.28  205,534,310.71 

Indian Rupee  -  -  - 

United State dollar  -  -  - 

Great Britain pound  -  -  - 

Euro  -  -  - 

Japanese yen  -  -  - 

Chinese Yuan  -  -  - 

Other  -  -  - 

Total  373,550,732.48  259,667,854.28  205,534,310.71 
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4.7.3 Analysis of loan and advances - By Collateral
Loan & Advance to customer are backed by collateral securities to mitigate default risk. The types of collaterals corresponding to the 
loans and advances to customer are given below

A. Secured

Movable/immovable assets  372,350,071.63  256,177,593.13  202,141,005.23 

Gold and silver                       -                         -                         -   

Guarantee of domestic B/FIs                       -                         -                         -   

Government guarantee                       -                         -                         -   

Guarantee of international rated bank                       -                         -                         -   

Collateral of export document                       -                         -                         -   

Collateral of fi xed deposit receipt  503,702.27  -                       -   

Collateral of Government securities

    Counter guarantee                       -    -                       -   

    Personal guarantee                       -    -                       -   

Other collateral  696,958.58  3,490,261.15  3,393,304.74 

Subtotal  373,550,732.48  259,667,854.28  205,534,309.97 

b. Unsecured  -  -  - 

Grand total  373,550,732.48  259,667,854.28  205,534,309.97 

4.7.4 Allowances for Impairment
Specifi c allowances for impairment
Balance at Shrawan 1  159,662,116.37  165,496,045.55  165,261,889.49 

Impairment loss for the year:

Charge for the year  -  -  - 

Recoveries/reversal during the year  (50,363,114.32)  (5,833,929.18)  234,156.06 

Write-offs  -  -  - 

Exchange rate variance on foreign currency impairment  -  -  - 

Other movement  -  -  - 

Balance at Ashad end  109,299,002.05  159,662,116.37  165,496,045.55 

Collective allowances for impairment
Balance at Shrawan 1  942,010.17  249,027.10  581,543.00 

Impairment loss for the year:  -  -  - 

Charge/(reversal) for the year  1,979,448.83  692,983.06  (332,515.90)

Exchange rate variance on foreign currency impairment  -  -  - 

Other movement  -  -  - 

Balance at Ashad end  2,921,459.00  942,010.17  249,027.10 

Total allowances for impairment  112,220,461.05  160,604,126.54  165,745,072.65 

4.7.5 Impairment loss on Loans and Advances to customers are measured as the higher of amount derived as per norms 
prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank for loss provision and amount determined as per NAS 39 of Para 63. The details of loan 
loss provision as per Nepal Rastra Bank and impairment loss as per NAS 39 of Para 63 are as follows:

 Impairment Loss 

FY 2075-76 FY 2074-75 FY 2073-74
Loan and Advance to BFIs  -  -  - 

Loan and Advance to Customers  92,605,524.32  128,137,280.98  99,839,008.92 

Total Impairment as per Para 63 of NAS 39  92,605,524.32  128,137,280.98  99,839,008.92 

Total Impairment as per NRB Norms  112,220,461.05  160,604,126.54  165,745,072.65 

Higher of Impairment as per Para 63 of NAS or NRB Norms  112,220,461.05  160,604,126.54  165,745,072.65 
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4.8 Investment in securities
Investment securities measured at amortized cost  -  -  - 

Investment in equity measured at FVTOCI  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 

4.8.1 Investment securities measured at amortized cost
Debt Securities  -  -  - 

Government Bond  -  -  - 

Development Bond  -  -  - 

Government treasury bills  -  -  - 

Nepal Rastra Bank bonds  -  -  - 

Nepal Rastra Bank deposit instruments  -  -  - 

Other  -  -  - 

Less: Specifi c allowances for impairment  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 

4.8.2 Investment in equity measured at fair value through Other 
comprehensive income
Equity Instrument  -  -  - 

Quoted equity securities  -  -  - 

Unquoted equity securities  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 

4.8.3 Information relating to investment in equities
Investment in quoted equity

………………….Ltd. ……shares of Rs. …….each  -  -  - 

Investment in unquoted equity

………………….Ltd. ……shares of Rs. …….each  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 

4.9 Current tax Assets
Current tax assets

Current Year income tax assets  14,304,765.57  3,062,574.59  62,574.59 

Tax assets of prior periods  -  -  - 

Sub Total  14,304,765.57  3,062,574.59  62,574.59 

Current tax liabilities

Current year income tax liabilities  2,809,409.00  3,137,958.60  9,158,521.00 

Tax liabilities of prior periods  -  -  - 

Sub Total  2,809,409.00  3,137,958.60  9,158,521.00 

Total  11,495,356.57  (75,384.01)  (9,095,946.41)

4.10 Investment in Subsidiaries
FY 2075-76 FY 2074-75 FY 2073-74

Investment in quoted subsidiaries  -  -  - 
Investment in unquoted subsidiaries  -  -  - 
Total Investment  -  -  - 

Less: Impairment allowances  -  -  - 
Net carrying amount  -  -  - 
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4.10.1 Investment in quoted subsidiaries
FY 2075-76 FY 2074-75 FY 2073-74

Cost Fair Value Cost Fair Value Cost Fair Value 
………………….Ltd. ……shares 
of Rs. …….each

 -  -  -  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  -  -  -  - 

4.10.2 Investment in unquoted subsidiaries
FY 2075-76 FY 2074-75 FY 2073-74

Cost Fair Value Cost Fair Value Cost Fair Value 
………………….Ltd. ……shares 
of Rs. …….each

 -  -  -  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  -  -  -  - 

4.10.3 Information relating to subsidiaries of 
the Bank

FY 2075-76 FY 2074-75 FY 2073-74
Equity interest held by NCI (%)  -  -  - 
Profi t/(Loss) during the year  -  -  - 
Accumulated balances of NCI as on 
Ashad end

 -  -  - 

Dividend paid to NCI  -  -  - 
Total  -  -  - 

4.11 Investment in associates
FY 2075-76 FY 2074-75 FY 2073-74

Investment in quoted associates  -  -  - 
Investment in unquoted associates  -  -  - 
Total investment  -  -  - 

Less: Impairment allowances  -  -  - 
Net carrying amount  -  -  - 

4.11.1 Investment in quoted associates
FY 2075-76 FY 2074-75 FY 2073-74

Cost Fair Value Cost Fair Value Cost Fair Value 
………………….Ltd. ……shares 
of Rs. …….each

 -  -  -  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  -  -  -  - 
4.11.2 Investment in unquoted associates

FY 2075-76 FY 2074-75 FY 2073-74
Cost Fair Value Cost Fair Value Cost Fair Value 

………………….Ltd. ……shares 
of Rs. …….each

 -  -  -  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  -  -  -  - 

4.11.3 Information relating to associates of 
the Bank

FY 2075-76 FY 2074-75 FY 2073-74
Cost Fair Value Cost Fair Value Cost Fair Value 

………………….Ltd. ……shares 
of Rs. …….each

 -  -  -  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  -  -  -  - 
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4.11.4 Equity value of associates
FY 2075-76 FY 2074-75 FY 2073-74

…...………………….Ltd.  -  -  - 
…...………………….Ltd.  -  -  - 
Total  -  -  - 

4.12 Investment Properties
FY 2075-76 FY 2074-75 FY 2073-74

Investment properties measured at 
fair value
Balance as on Shrawan 1  -  -  - 
Addition/disposal during the year  -  -  - 
Net changes in fair value during the year  -  -  - 
Adjustment/transfer  -  -  - 
Net amount  -  -  - 
Investment properties measured at 
cost
Balance as on Shrawan 1  196,559,879.61 203,543,379.61  203,543,379.61 

Addition/disposal during the year (34,785,635.68)  (6,983,500.00)  - 

Adjustment/transfer  -  -  - 

Accumulated depreciation  -  -  - 

Accumulated impairment loss  -  -  - 

Net amount  161,774,243.93 196,559,879.61  203,543,379.61 

Total  161,774,243.93 196,559,879.61  203,543,379.61 

4.12.1 Details of Investment properties 
measured at cost (NBA)
Name of Borrower Year of Assuming Non 

Banking Assets
FY 2075-76 FY 2074-75 FY 2073-74

Everest Suppliers, Jeetpur 16.02.2014  24,083,704.51  24,083,704.51  24,083,704.51 

Duryodhain Rai 03.03.2014  19,626,291.25  19,626,291.25  - 

C.S. Chaudhary & Shekhar Krishna Firm  5,190,000.00  5,190,000.00  6,983,500.00 

Bhakti Karki & Ashish Krishi 05.04.2014  7,650,000.00  7,650,000.00  19,626,291.25 

Ujala Adhikari 05.05.2014  5,860,000.00  5,860,000.00  5,190,000.00 

Binod Kumar Sapkota 06.11.2014  1,600,000.00  1,600,000.00  7,650,000.00 

Bhimsen Mahat 06.11.2014  25,506,500.00  26,786,500.00  5,860,000.00 

Sunil Giri 06.11.2014  10,250,000.00  10,250,000.00  1,600,000.00 

Shankhar Silwal 06.11.2014  12,657,748.17  12,657,748.17  1,541,580.34 

Hedamba Agriculture & Research Centre 06.12.2014  4,400,000.00  4,400,000.00  25,244,919.66 

Basudev Sapkota 06.12.2014  8,200,000.00  8,200,000.00  10,250,000.00 

Prahalad Prasad Dhungana 06.12.2014  8,860,000.00  8,860,000.00  12,657,748.17 

Uttam Prasad Poudel 13.06.2014  9,550,000.00  9,550,000.00  4,400,000.00 

Govinda Prasad Dhakal 15.06.2014  14,500,000.00  14,500,000.00  8,200,000.00 

Bishnu Kumar Mahat 15.06.2014  -  16,607,579.40  8,860,000.00 

Jay Ma Pathimara Suppliers 13.06.2014  -  16,898,056.28  - 

Sawal Singh 13.06.2014  3,840,000.00  3,840,000.00  9,550,000.00 

Dal Bahadur Limbu & New Nepal Agro 10.07.2014  -  -  14,500,000.00 

Kabita International Group 15.07.2014  -  -  16,607,579.40 

Raj Kumar Bihani Ravi Pipe Udhyog 12.04.2014  -  -  16,898,056.28 

Kabita Foods  -  -  3,840,000.00 

 161,774,243.93 196,559,879.61  203,543,379.61 
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Notes forming part of the Accounts as on Ashad 31, 2076

Amount in NRs. 

4.14 Goodwill and Intangible Assets
Particulars  Goodwill  Software  Total Ashad 

end 2076 
 Total Ashad 

end 2075  Purchased  Developed 
Cost
Balance as on Ashad End 2074  -  1,648,191.23  - 1,648,191.23  - 

Less: impairment during the year  -  - 

Restated Balance as at 31 Ashad 2074  1,648,191.23  - 1,648,191.23  - 

Addition during the year  -  -  -  - 

   Acquisition  -  98,875.00  -  98,875.00  - 

   Capitalization  -  -  -  -  - 

Disposal during the Year  -  -  -  -  - 

Adjustment /Revaluations  -  (687,691.23)  -  (687,691.23)  - 

Balance as on Ashad End 2075  -  1,059,375.00  - 1,059,375.00  - 

Addition during the year  -  -  -  -  - 

Acquisition  -  -  -  -  - 

Capitalization  -  -  -  -  - 

Disposal during the Year  -  -  -  -  - 

Adjustment /Revaluations  -  (98,875.00)  -  (98,875.00)  - 

Balance as on Ashad End 2076  -  960,500.00  -  960,500.00  - 

Amortization and Impairment  - 

As on Ashad end 2074  -  1,314,729.99  - 1,314,729.99  - 

Amortization charge for the year  -  45,200.00  -  45,200.00  - 

Impairment for the year  -  (580,229.99)  -  (580,229.99)  - 

Disposals  -  -  -  -  - 

Adjustment  -  -  -  -  - 

As on Ashad end 2075  -  779,700.00  -  779,700.00  - 

Amortization charge for the year  -  45,200.00  -  45,200.00  - 

Impairment for the year  -  -  -  -  - 

Disposals  -  -  -  -  - 

Adjustment  -  -  -  -  - 

As on Ashad end 2076  -  824,900.00  -  824,900.00  - 

Capital Work in Progress  - 

Net Book Value  -  -  -  -  - 

As on Ashad End 2074  -  333,461.24  -  333,461.24 

As on Ashad End 2075  -  279,675.00  -  279,675.00  - 

As on Ashad End 2076  -  135,600.00  -  135,600.00  - 
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Notes forming part of the Accounts as on Ashad 31, 2076

Amount in NRs. 

4.15 Deferred Tax
 F/Y 2075-76 

Description  Deferred Tax 
Assets 

 Deferred Tax 
Liabilities 

 Net Deferred 
Tax Assets/ 
(Liabilities) 

Deferred tax on temporary differences on following items:

Loan and Advance to B/FIs  -  -  - 

Loans and advances to customers  28,089,921.00  -  28,089,921.00 

Investment properties  -  -  - 

Investment securities  -  -  - 

Property & equipment  -  (281,013.00)  (281,013.00)

Employees’ defi ned benefi t plan  517,195.00  -  517,195.00 

Lease liabilities  -  -  - 

Provisions  -  -  - 

Other temporary differences  -  -  - 

Deferred tax on temporary differences  28,607,116.00  (281,013.00)  28,326,103.00 

Deferred tax on carry forward of unused tax losses  -  -  - 

Deferred tax due to changes in tax rate  -  -  - 

Net Deferred tax asset/(liabilities) as on 31 Ashad, 2076  28,326,103.00 

Deferred tax (asset)/liabilities as on Sharawan 1, 2075  45,656,614.39 

Origination/(Reversal) during the year  (17,330,511.39)

Deferred tax expense/(income) recognized in profi t or loss  (17,469,914.49)

Deferred tax expense/(income) recognized in other 
comprehensive income

 (139,403.10)

Deferred tax expense/(income) recognized in directly in equity  - 

 F/Y 2074-75 
Description  Deferred Tax 

Assets 
 Deferred Tax 

Liabilities 
 Net Deferred 
Tax Assets/ 
(Liabilities) 

Deferred tax on temporary differences on following items:
Loan and Advance to B/FIs  -  -  - 

Loans and advances to customers  45,232,839.77  -  45,232,839.77 

Investment properties  -  -  - 

Investment securities  -  -  - 

Property & equipment  111,244.75  (111,244.75)

Employees’ defi ned benefi t plan  535,019.37  535,019.37 

Lease liabilities  -  -  - 

Provisions  -  -  - 

Other temporary differences  -  -  - 

Deferred tax on temporary differences  45,767,859.14  111,244.75  45,656,614.39 

Deferred tax on carry forward of unused tax losses  - 

Deferred tax due to changes in tax rate  - 

Net Deferred tax asset/(liabilities) as on 32 Ashad, 2075  45,656,614.39 

Deferred tax (asset)/liabilities as on Sharawan 1, 2074  43,537,053.00 

Origination/(Reversal) during the year  2,119,561.39 

Deferred tax expense/(income) recognized in profi t or loss  2,397,726.49 

Deferred tax expense/(income) recognized in other 
comprehensive income

 (278,165.10)

Deferred tax expense/(income) recognized in directly in equity  2,119,561.39 
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Notes forming part of the Accounts as on Ashad 31, 2076 

Amount in NRs. 

4.16 Other Assets
 FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 

Assets held for sale  -  -  - 

Other non banking assets  -  -  - 

Bills receivable  -  -  - 

Accounts receivable  -  -  - 

Accrued income  -  (97,592.57)  (97,592.57)

Prepayments and deposit  4,891,042.52  4,719,499.68  3,046,807.62 

Income tax deposit  -  -  - 

Deferred employee expenditure  -  -  - 

Other  3,131,406.26  3,284,956.77  3,614,572.64 

Total  8,022,448.78  7,906,863.88  6,563,787.69 

4.17 Due to Bank and Financial Institutions
 FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 

Money market deposits  -  -  - 

Interbank borrowing  -  -  - 

Other deposits from BFIs  -  -  - 

Settlement and clearing accounts  -  -  - 

Other deposits from BFIs  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 

4.18 Due to Nepal Rastra Bank
 FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 

Refi nance from NRB  -  -  - 

Standing Liquidity Facility  -  -  - 

Lender of last report facility from NRB  -  -  - 

Securities sold under repurchase agreements  -  -  - 

Other payable to NRB  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 

4.19 Derivative Financial instruments
 FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 

Held for trading
Interest rate swap  -  -  - 

Currency swap  -  -  - 

Forward exchange contract  -  -  - 

Others  -  -  - 

Held for risk management  -  -  - 

Interest rate swap  -  -  - 

Currency swap  -  -  - 

Forward exchange contract  -  -  - 

Other  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 



jflif{s k|ltj]bg

40

@)&%÷&^

4.20 Deposits from customers
 FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 

Institutions Customers:
Term deposits  -  -  - 

 Call deposits  21,677,645.76  14,482,064.05  9,771,306.02 

Current Deposit  6,258,374.44  7,323,214.77  3,020,032.08 

Other  344,895.00  149,695.00  974,695.00 

Individual Customers:
Term deposits 97,861,093.64  5,861,643.51  997,720.92 

Saving Deposits  61,193,233.24  42,290,529.42  62,975,110.46 

Current Deposit  1,245,784.19  1,802,000.00  1,879,892.82 

Other  -  -  - 

Total 188,581,026.27  71,909,146.75 79,618,757.30 

4.20.1 Currency wise analysis of deposit form customers
 FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 

Nepalese Rupee 188,581,026.27  71,909,146.75 79,618,757.30 

Indian Rupee  -  -  - 

United State dollar  -  -  - 

Great Britain pound  -  -  - 

Euro  -  -  - 

Japanese Yen  -  -  - 

Chinese Yuan  -  -  - 

Others  -  -  - 

Total 188,581,026.27  71,909,146.75  79,618,757.30 

4.21 Borrowings
 FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 

Domestic Borrowing  -  -  - 

Nepal Government  -  -  - 

Other Institutions  -  -  - 

Other  -  -  - 

Sub Total  -  -  - 

Foreign Borrowing
Foreign Bank and Financial Institutions  -  -  - 

Multilateral Development Banks  -  -  - 

Other institutions  -  -  - 

Sub Total  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 

4.22 Provisions
 FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 

Provisions for redundancy  -  -  - 

Provision for restructuring  -  -  - 

Pending legal issues and tax litigation  -  -  - 

Onerous contracts  -  -  - 

Other  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 
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4.22.1 Movement in provision
 FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 

Balance at Shrawan 1  -  -  - 

Provisions made during the year  -  -  - 

Provisions used during the year  -  -  - 

Provisions reversed during the year  -  -  - 

Unwind of discount        -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 

4.23 Other Liabilities
 FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 

Liability for employees defi ned benefi t obligations  1,435,229.00  984,886.00  1,425,146.00 

Liability for long-service leave  1,559,427.00  798,513.00  960,264.00 

Short-term employee benefi ts  803,421.56  803,421.56  803,421.56 

Bills payable  -  -  - 

Creditors and accruals  4,538,275.21  6,197,394.84  2,280,896.69 

Interest payable on Deposits  54,396.27  54,396.27  54,396.27 

Interest payable on borrowing  -  -  - 

Liabilities on deferred grant income  -  -  - 

Unpaid Dividend  -  -  - 

Liabilities under Finance Lease  -  -  - 

Employee bonus payable  13,855,827.17  7,526,651.66  4,918,777.57 

Lease Equalization fund  610,735.75  -  - 

Other        743,740.89  4,452,397.68  5,289,538.81 

Total  23,601,052.85  20,817,661.01  15,732,440.90 

4.23.1 Defi ned Benefi t Liabilities
The amount recognized in the statement of fi nancial 
position are as follows:

 FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 
Present value of unfunded obligations  -  -  - 

Present value of funded obligations  2,994,656.00  1,783,399.00  2,385,410.00 

Total present value of obligations  2,994,656.00  1,783,399.00  2,385,410.00 

Fair value of plan assets  -  -  - 

Present value of net obligations  2,994,656.00  1,783,399.00  2,385,410.00 

Recognized liability for defi ned benefi t obligations  2,994,656.00  1,783,399.00  2,385,410.00 

4.23.2 Plan Assets comproses of 
 FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 

Equity securities  -  -  - 

Government bonds  -  -  - 

Bank deposit  -  -  - 

Other  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 

4.23.3 Movement in present value of Defi ned Obligations
 FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 

Defi ned benefi t obligations at Shrawan 1  1,783,399.00  2,385,410.00  998,372.00 

Actuarial (Gain)/Loss  580,799.00  (810,012.00)  705,176.00 

Benefi t paid by the plan  (154,970.00)  (290,584.00)  (532,966.00)
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Current Service cost & Interest  785,428.00  498,585.00  1,214,828.00 

Defi ned benefi t obligation at Ashad end  2,994,656.00  1,783,399.00  2,385,410.00 

4.23.4 Movement in the fair value of  Plan Assets
 FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 

Fair value of Plan Assets at Shrawan 1  -  -  - 

Contribution paid into the plan  -  -  - 

Benefi ts paid during the year  -  -  - 

Actuarial (Gain) or Loss  -  -  - 

Expected return on plan assets  -  -  - 

Fair value of plan assets at asad end  -  -  - 

4.23.5 Amount recognized in profi t or loss
 FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 

 -  -  - 

Current Service Costs  635,158.00  319,072.00  1,135,958.00 

Interest on obligation  150,288.00  179,513.00  78,870.00 

Expected return on plan assets  -  -  - 

Total  785,446.00  498,585.00  1,214,828.00 

4.23.6 Amount recognized in other comprehensive income
 FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 

Actuarial (gain)/loss  464,677.00  (927,217.00)  318,510.00 

Total  464,677.00  (927,217.00)  318,510.00 

4.23.7 Actuarial assumptions
 FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 

Discount rate 9% 9% 8%

Expected return on plan asset 0% 0% 0%

Future salary increase 7% 7% 7%

Withdrawal rate 10% 10% 10%

Retirement Age  60 Years  60 Years  60 Years 

4.24 Debt securities issued
 FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 

Debt securities issued designated as at fair value 
through profi t or loss 

 -  -  - 

Debt securities issued at  amortized cost  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 

4.25 Subordinated Liabilities
 FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 

Redeemable preference shares  -  -  - 

Irredeemable cumulative preference shares 
(liabilities component)

 -  -  - 

Other  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Notes forming part of the Accounts as on Ashad 31, 2076

Amount in NRs.

4.26 Share Capital
FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 

Convertible Preference Share (Equity Component Only)  200,000,000.00  
200,000,000.00 

 200,000,000.00 

Irredeemable Preference Share (Equity Component Only)  -  -  - 

Perpetual Debt (Equity Component Only)  -  -  - 

Total  200,000,000.00 200,000,000.00  200,000,000.00 

4.26.1 Ordinary shares
FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 

Authorized Capital  -  - 

40,00,000 Ordinary shares of Rs.100 each  400,000,000.00 400,000,000.00  400,000,000.00 

Issued Capital  -  - 

20,00,000 Ordinary shares of Rs.100 each  200,000,000.00 200,000,000.00  200,000,000.00 

Subscribed and paid up capital
20,00,000 Ordinary shares of Rs.100 each  200,000,000.00 200,000,000.00  200,000,000.00 

Total  200,000,000.00 200,000,000.00  200,000,000.00 

4.26.2 Ordinary share ownership
 NPR 

31-3-2076 32-3-2075 31-3-2074
% of 

holding
Amount % of 

holding
Amount % of 

holding
Amount

Domestic Ownership
Nepal Government 

“A” Class Licensed Institutions 

Other Licensed Institutions 

Other Institutions 

Public 30%  60,000,000.00 30%  60,000,000.00 30%  60,000,000.00 

Other 70%  140,000,000.00 70%  140,000,000.00 70%  140,000,000.00 

Foreign Ownership  -  -  - 

Total  200,000,000.00  200,000,000.00  200,000,000.00 

Shareholders Holding 0.5% or more of the total share capital
Shareholder Category FY 2075-76 FY 2074-75 FY 2073-74

% of holding % of holding % of holding
Promoter

1 Binod Kumar Khandelwal  8.00  8.00  8.00 

2 Bissu Prasad Subedi  5.70  5.70  5.70 

3 Mohan Raj Regmi  0.50  0.50  0.50 

4 Kanhiya Prasad Dhakal  2.31  2.31  2.31 

5 Dr. Binita Kumari Lamichane 
(Pokhrel)

 1.00  1.00  1.00 

6 Dev Narayan Bhadel  1.75  1.75  1.75 

7 Dr Dharma Dutta Subedi  1.00  1.00  1.00 

8 Pramod Pokhrel  2.00  2.00  2.00 

9 Dr. Binita Subedi ( Pokhrel)  1.00  1.00  1.00 
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10 Sujit Dhakal  1.50  1.50  1.50 

11 Ram Kumar Lamichane  2.00  2.00  2.00 

12 Geeta Upreti ( lamichane)  1.00  1.00  1.00 

13 Mahabir Prasad Rangata  2.85  2.85  2.85 

14 Raj Kumar Niruala  0.50  0.50  0.50 

15 Bisrut Raj Pokhrel  6.00  6.00  - 

16 Bipin Raj Pokhrel  -  -  6.00 

17 Jhanak Bahadur Rawal  0.50  0.50  0.50 

18 Anil Kumar Tulsiyan  2.00  2.00  2.00 

19 Sajjan Kumar Tulsiyan  2.00  2.00  2.00 

20 Narayan Prasad Tulsiyan  2.00  2.00  2.00 

21 Juli Kumari Mahato  11.90  11.90  11.90 

22 Kriti Kumari Mahato  0.50  0.50  0.50 

23 Birendra Prasad Mahato  0.50  0.50  0.50 

24 Dr Somraj Lamichane  9.00  9.00  9.00 

25 Anup Lal kakxapati  0.50  0.50  0.50 

General Public
1 Usha Bhusal  0.52  -  - 

2 Punit Khandelwal  0.75  -  - 

3 Sitaram Tulsiyan  0.55  -  - 

 67.83  66.01  66.01 

4.26.2 Equity Share Capital 
Movements

FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 
 Opening Share Capital  200,000,000.00 200,000,000.00  200,000,000.00 

 Share Issued  -  -  - 

 Bonus Share issued   -  -  - 

 Right Share issued  -  -  - 

 200,000,000.00 200,000,000.00  200,000,000.00 
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Notes forming part of the Accounts as on Ashad 31, 2076

Amount in NRs.

4.27 Reserves

FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75  FY 2073/74 
Statutory general reserve  44,794,329.28  37,484,290.26  34,911,346.31 

Exchange fl uctuation reserve  -  -  - 

Corporate social responsibility reserve  631,988.49  266,486.54  137,839.34 

Capital redemption Reserve  -  -  - 

Regulatory reserve  130,991,018.43  -  - 

Investment adjustment reserve  -  -  - 

Capital reserve  -  -  - 

Asset revaluation reserve  -  -  - 

Fair value Reserve  -  -  - 

Dividend equalization reserve  -  -  - 

Actuarial gain  100,821.00  426,094.90  (222,957.00)

Special reserve  50,000.00  50,000.00  50,000.00 

Other reserve

Capital Adjustment Fund (Calls in advance)  170,550,000.00  162,250,000.00  105,000,000.00 

Employee Capability Enhancement Fund  371,883.18  303,626.71  209,775.71 

Total  347,490,040.38  200,780,498.41  140,086,004.36 

4.28 Contingent Liabilities and Commitments
FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75  FY 2073/74 

Contingent Liabilities  -  -  - 

Undrawn and undistributed facilities  -  -  - 

Capital commitments  -  -  - 

Lease Commitment  -  -  - 

Litigation  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 

4.28.1 Contingent Liabilities
FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75  FY 2073/74 

Acceptance and documentary credit  -  -  - 

Bills for collection  -  -  - 

Forward exchange contracts  -  -  - 

Guarantees  -  -  - 

Underwriting commitment  -  -  - 

Other commitments  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 

4.28.2 Undrawn and undisbursed facilities
FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75  FY 2073/74 

Undisbursed amount of loans  -  -  - 

Undrawn limits of Overdrafts  -  -  - 

Undrawn limits of credit cards  -  -  - 

undrawn limits of letter of credit  -  -  - 

Undrawn limits of guarantee  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 
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4.28.3 Capital commitments
Capital expenditure approved by relevant authority of the bank but provision has not been made in fi nancial statements

FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75  FY 2073/74 
Capital commitment in relation to Property & 
Equipment
Approved and contracted for  -  -  - 

Approved but not contracted for  -  -  - 

Sub - Total  -  -  - 

Capital commitments in relation to Intangible assets
Approved and contracted for  -  -  - 

Approved but not contracted for  -  -  - 

Sub - Total  -  -  - 

Total  -  -  - 

4.28.4 Lease Commitments
FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75  FY 2073/74 

Operating Lease commitments  -  -  - 

Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable 
operating lease, where the bank is lessee

 -  -  - 

Not Later than 1 Year  -  -  - 

Later than 1 Year but not later than 5 Year  -  -  - 

Later than 5 Year  -  -  - 

Sub total  -  -  - 

Finance Lease Commitment  -  -  - 

Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable 
operating lease, where the bank is lessee

 -  -  - 

Not Later than 1 Year  -  -  - 

Later than 1 Year but not later than 5 Year

Later than 5 Year  -  -  - 

Sub total  -  -  - 

Grand Total  -  -  - 

** All Operating lease are cancellable on providing 
information in advance to lessor.
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Notes forming part of the Accounts for the year ended Ashad 31, 2076

 Amount in NRs. 

4.29 Interest Income

 FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75 
Cash and cash equivalent

Due from Nepal Rastra Bank  -  - 

Placement with bank and fi nancial institutions  8,113,497.18  7,297,377.77 

Loan and advances to bank and fi nancial institutions  -  - 

Loans and advances to customers  44,410,588.42  23,577,465.11 

Investment securities  -  - 

Loan and advances to staff  -  - 

Other  -  - 

Total interest income  52,524,085.60  30,874,842.88 

4.30 Interest Expense
 FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75 

Due to bank and fi nancial institutions  -  - 

Due to Nepal Rastra Bank  -  - 

Deposits from customers  11,109,282.43  3,113,137.59 

Borrowing  -  - 

Debt securities issued  -  - 

Subordinated liabilities  -  - 

Other  -  - 

Total interest expense  11,109,282.43  3,113,137.59 

4.31 Fees and commission income
 FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75 

Loan administration fees  -  - 

Service fees  250.00  2,040.00 

Consortium fees  -  - 

Commitment fees  -  - 

DD/TT/Swift fees  -  - 

Credit card/ATM issuance and renewal fees  -  - 

Prepayment and swap fees  -  - 

Investment banking fees  -  - 

Asset management fees  -  - 

Brokerage fees  -  - 

Remittance fees  20,908.75  - 

Commission on letter of credit  -  - 

Commission on guarantee contracts issued  -  - 

Commission on share underwriting/issue  -  - 

Locker rental  -  - 

Other fees and commission income  82,171.47  209,224.29 

Total fees and Commission Income  103,330.22  211,264.29 

4.32 Fees and commission Expense
 FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75 

ATM management fees  -  - 

VISA/Master card fees  -  - 
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Guarantee commission  -  - 

Brokerage  -  - 

DD/TT/Swift fees  -  - 

Remittance fees and commission  -  - 

Other fees and commission expense  -  - 

Total fees and Commission Expense  -  - 

4.33 Net Trading Income
 FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75 

Changes in fair value of trading assets  -  - 

Gain /Loss on disposal of trading assets  -  - 

Interest income on trading assets  -  - 

Dividend income on trading assets  -  - 

Gain/Loss foreign exchange translation  -  - 

Other  -  - 

Total trading income  -  - 

4.34 Other Operating Income
 FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75 

Foreign exchange revaluation gain  -  - 

Gain/loss on sale of investment securities  -  - 

Fair value gain/loss on investment properties  -  - 

Dividend on equity instruments  -  - 

Gain/loss on sale of property and equipment  -  - 

Gain/loss on sale of investment property  -  - 

Operating lease income  -  - 

Gain/loss on sale of gold and silver  -  - 

Others  2,412,691.31  742,521.81 

Total  2,412,691.31  742,521.81 

4.35 Impairment charge/(reversal) for loan and other losses
 FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75 

Impairment charge/(reversal) on loan and advances to B/FIs  -  - 

Impairment charge/(reversal) on loan and advances to customer  (48,383,665.48)  (5,140,946.11)

Impairment charge/(reversal) on fi nancial Investment  -  - 

Impairment charge/(reversal) on placement with banks and 
fi nancial institutions

 -  - 

Impairment charge/(reversal) on property and equipment  99,197.17  174,320.58 

Impairment charge/(reversal) on goodwill and intangible assets  -  107,461.24 

Impairment charge/(reversal) on investment propertie  -  - 

Total  (48,284,468.31)  (4,859,164.30)

4.36 Personnel Expenses
 FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75 

Salary  8,634,882.34  3,005,177.94 

Allowances  3,879,644.93  1,551,169.70 

Gratuity expense  127,027.00  632,322.75 

Provident fund  871,356.05  381,026.00 

Uniform  197,049.98  - 

Training & development expense  126,902.84  93,851.00 

Leave encashment  1,662,218.60  195,219.22 
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Medical  -  - 

Insurance  -  - 

Employees incentive  1,338,664.12  646,543.78 

Cash-settled share-based payments  -  - 

Pension expense  -  - 

Finance expense under NFRSs Other expenses related to staff  -  - 

Subtotal  16,837,745.86  6,505,310.39 

Employees bonus  6,329,175.51  2,607,874.09 

Grand total  23,166,921.37  9,113,184.48 

Bonus for FY 2075-76 has been calculated based on NFRS profi t.

4.37 Other Operating Expense
 FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75 

Directors’ fee  404,000.00  167,500.00 

Directors’ expense  13,629.76  25,261.02 

Auditors’ remuneration  115,000.00  90,000.00 

Other audit related expense  85,488.43  191,159.90 

Professional and legal expense   9,000.00  12,000.00 

Offi ce administration expense  -  - 

Operating lease expense  4,182,269.59  2,670,475.48 

Operating expense of investment properties  -  - 

Corporate social responsibility expense  -  - 

Onerous lease provisions  -  - 

Other  6,892,905.92  5,213,373.88 

Total  11,702,293.70  8,369,770.28 

4.37.1 Premise cost
Particulars  FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75 
Lease rental (building and premises rent)  4,182,269.59  2,670,475.48 

Light Electricity Water  919,237.04  435,926.38 

Repair and maintenance - building  22,240.23  450,348.14 

Security Expenses  1,578,736.34  1,214,662.26 

Total  6,702,483.20  4,771,412.26 

4.37.2 Other Expenses
 FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75 

Particulars
Repair and Maintenance
Vehicle  163,040.97  78,970.00 

Offi ce equipment’s and furnitures  122,400.00  323,897.00 

Others

Insurance  510,186.26  32,757.52 

Postage, Telex, Telephone, Fax  487,601.48  362,189.86 

Travelling Allowances and Expenses  197,970.38  38,100.00 

Stationery and Printing  452,669.63  182,671.50 

Periodicals and Books  29,695.00  28,651.00 

Advertisement  248,692.00  190,597.45 

Donations  -  - 
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General Meeting Expenses  239,843.00  - 

Expenses Relating to Audit
Audit Fees  115,000.00  90,000.00 

Other Expenses  85,488.43  191,159.90 

Technology Support Cost (Technical Services Fees)  -  - 

Share Registration Expenses  -  - 

Entertainment  -  - 

Others
a. Transport  685,018.20  423,268.37 

b. Customer & Public Relation Expenses  60,151.84  39,695.00 

c. Banking and Corporate Expenses  280,930.00  60,000.00 

d. Fees and Charges  -  63,582.95 

f. Miscellaneous  894,493.55  1,288,056.45 

Total  4,573,180.74  3,393,597.00 

4.37.2.1 Audit Fees and expenses
 FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75 

Particulars
Audit Fees  115,000.00  90,000.00 

Other audit related expenses  85,488.43  191,159.90 

Internal Audit Fee  -  - 

Total  200,488.43  281,159.90 

4.38 Depreciation and Amortisation
 FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75 

Depreciation on property and equipment  1,193,988.60  922,798.69 

Depreciation on investment property  -  - 

Amortization of intangible assets  45,200.00  45,200.00 

Total  1,239,188.60  967,998.69 

4.39 Non-Operating Income
 FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75 

Recovery of Loan written off  -  - 

Other Income  -  - 

Gain on sale of assets  722,629.27 

Total  722,629.27  - 

4.40 Non-Operating Expense
 FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75 

Loan written off  -  - 

Redundancy provision  -  - 

Expense of restructuring  -  - 

Other expense  -  - 

Total  -  - 

4.41 Income Tax Expenses
 FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75 

Current tax expense

Current Year  2,809,409.00  4,656,709.00 

Adjustment for Prior Years  -  - 
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Deferred tax Expense

Origination and Reversal of Temporary Differences  17,469,914.49  2,397,726.49 

Change in tax rate  -  - 

Recognition of Previously unrecognized Tax Losses  -  - 

Total income tax expense  20,279,323.49  7,054,435.49 

4.41.1 Reconciliation of Tax Expenses and Accounting Profi t
 FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75 

Profi t Before Tax  56,829,518.61  15,123,702.24 

Tax Amount at the Rate of 30%  17,048,856.00  4,537,111.00 

Add: Tax Effect of the expenses that are not deductible 
for tax purpose

 255,202.00  498,638.00 

Less: Tax Effect on Exempt Income  -  - 

Add/Less: Tax Effect on other Items  (13,268,899.00)  (379,040.00)

Total Income Tax Expenses  4,035,159.00  4,656,709.00 

Effective Tax Rate 7.10% 30.79%

 -1,225,750.00  - 

4.42 Earning per share
 FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75 

Particulars
Earning attributable to equity shareholders  36,550,195.12  12,864,719.73 

Basic number of shares for BEPS  2,000,000  2,000,000 

Weighted average number of shares for the period for BEPS  2,000,000  2,000,000 

Basic Earning per share (BEPS)  18.28  6.43 

Weighted average number of shares for the period for BEPS  2,000,000  2,000,000 

Add:- Dilutive number of share (Call in Advance)  1,705,500  1,622,500 

Weighted average number of shares for the period for DEPS  3,705,500  3,622,500 

Diluted Earning per share (DEPS)  9.86  3.55 

4.43 Weighted average interest rate spread

 FY 2075/76  FY 2074/75 
Average interest rate spread 6.04%
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Notes forming part of the Accounts for the year ended Ashad 31, 2076

5.  Disclosure & Additional Information
5.1  Risk Management: 

 Introduction and Overview:
 In Compliance with Nepal Rastra Bank Directive on 6 “Corporate Governance”, the Board of fi nancial institution of CDBL has established a Risk 

Management Committee with clear terms of reference. As at the date of this report, the Risk Management Committee compromised of following:

S.No. Member of Risk Management Committee Designation

1 Pawan Kumar Tulshyan Coordinator

2 Nasiruddin Ansari Member

3 SaradUpadhayay Member Secretry

4 Bipin Raj Pokhrel Member 
 The Committees meets at least four times annually. The committee oversees and reviews the fundamental prudential risks.

 Risk is inherent in the fi nancial institution’s activities but is managed through a process of ongoing identifi cation, measurement and 
monitoring, subject to risk limits and other controls. This process of risk management is critical to the fi nancial institution’s continuing 
profi tability and each individual within the fi nancial institution is accountable for the risk exposures relating to his or her responsibilities.

 Governance Framework:     
 The Bank ’s risk management framework are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Bank to set appropriate risk limits 

and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Through its , the Bank seeks to effi ciently manage credit, market and liquidity 
risks which arise directly through the Bank's commercial activities as well as operational , regulatory and reputational risks which  arise 
as a normal consequences of any business undertaking. As part of this framework, the Bank uses a set of principles that describes its 
risk management culture. The Bank, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and 
constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.     

 The Major risk area and mitigation mechanism is as given below:   

5.1.1  Credit Risk:  
 Credit risk is the potential for loss due to failure of counterparty  to meet its obligation to pay the fi nancial institution in accordance with agreed term.  

   
 Risk is an inherent feature of any business and it drives an entity towards income generation. Likewise, Risk management objective of the 

fi nancial institution is to strike balance between risk and return, and ensure optimum Risk-adjusted return on capital. A reasonable level of 
return is essential for sustainability of the business. However, taking higher risk in search of higher earnings may have chances to result 
in failure of business. Thus effective risk management is a must for business success. Towards this end CDBL has implemented robust 
risk management architecture as well as policies and processes approved by the Board of Directors. These encompass independent 
identifi cation, measurement and management of risks across various facets of fi nancial Bank's operation.    
 Board level risk management committee has been set up under NRB Directive for ensuring/reviewing fi nancial institution's risk appetite 
are in line with the policies and CRO acts as member secretary. CRO closely monitors and report on credit related risks in ALCO & RMC 
meeting.

    
5.1 Introduction and Overview contd…..        
5.1.2 Market Risk:        
 "Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of fi nancial instruments will fl uctuate due to changes in market variables such 

as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, commodity prices and equity prices. The Bank classifi es exposures to market risk into either 
trading or non–trading portfolios and manages each of those portfolios separately

Market Risks are discussed at Asset Liability Committee (ALCO) of the Bank and even discussed at respective division level on open position on 
daily basis. The limits for open position are controlled, level wise which ensures in-depth knowledge of the market and movement before taking 
decision (by choice). The reports on such aspects are well discussed and dealt in ALCO. The Bank assesses the open position on daily basis 
and calculates risk exposure for allocation of required capital in line with Basel provisions The Bank  has been working continuously towards risk 
diversifi cation of its assets base so as to achieve better portfolio mix and to protect/enhance the overall risk on its loan book. The strategic focus of 
mapping business is gradually reducing high-risk assets and increasing low risk exposures." The Risk subject to this requirement are:  
      

a)  Interest Rate Risk        
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate because of changes in market 

interest rates.        
 b)  Currency Risk        
 Foreign exchange risk is potential for the institution to experience volatility in the value of its assets, liabilities and solvency and to suffer 

actual fi nancial losses as a result of changes in value between the currencies of its assets liabilities and its reporting currency
 c)   Equity price risk        

 The risk of fl uctuation in fair values or future cash fl ows of a fi nancial instrument due to a change in market prices, other than those 
occurring due to interest rate risk or currency risk, is referred to as equity price risk. Accordingly, the equity price risk affects the Institution's 
investments in equity instruments.        

         
5.1.3 Liquidity Risk:        
 Liquidity risk occurs when an institution cannot meet its short-term debt obligations. The investor or entity might be unable to convert an 

asset into cash without giving up capital and income due to a lack of buyers or an ineffi cient market. The Bank has developed internal control 
processes and contingency plans for managing liquidity risk. This incorporates an assessment of expected cash fl ows and the availability of 
high grade collateral which could be used to secure additional funding if required. The Liquidity Risk is managed by ALCO. 
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5.2  Capital Management:
5.2.1 Qualitative Disclosures- The Company has formulated 
 The Bank has formulated and implemented the “Internal Capital Adequacy Framework 2018” (ICAAP 2008) which has been approved by 

the Board of Directors. The ICAAP 2018 is a system of sound, effective, and complete strategies and processes that allows the Bank to 
assess and maintain, ongoing basis, the amounts, types and distribution of internal capital that the Bank considers adequate to cover the 
nature and level of risk to which the Bank is or might be exposed to.

 Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP) shall also include requirement to have robust governance arrangements, effi cient 
process of managing all material risks and an effective regime for assessing and maintaining adequate and economic capital at the Bank 
where economic capital (economically needed capital) refers to the amount of capital required for the Bank’s business operations and for 
fi nancing the associated risks.

 ICAAP 2018 shall provide policy and procedural guidelines for the calculation of internal capital adequacy by prescribing appropriate 
methodologies, techniques and procedures to assess the capital adequacy requirements in relation to the Bank’s risk profi le and 
effectiveness of its risk management, control environment and strategic planning.

 The Board shall be primarily responsible for ensuring the current and future capital needs of the bank in relation to strategic objectives. 
The management shall review and understand the nature and level of various risks that the bank is confronting in the course of different 
business activities and how this risk relates to capital levels and accordingly implement sound risk management framework specifying 
control measures to tackle each risk factor.

5.2.2  Quantitative disclosures
 a. Capital Structure and Capital Adequacy
 Financial Year 2075/76 (2018/19)
 (Amounts in NPR ‘000)
    This Year   Previous Year 
 A) Core Capital  291,607.81   360,851.88 
 1) Paid up Capital (Ordinar y Shares)  200,000.00   200,000.00 
 2) Proposed Bonus Shares  -   - 
 3) Share Premium  -   - 
 4) Irredeemable  preference shares  -   - 
 5) General Reserve Fund  44,794.33   37,484.29 
 6) Accumulated profi t/(loss)  (95,410.41)  6,774.21 
 7) Amount of profi t and loss of the current Fiscal year as shown in the balance-sheet  -   - 
 8) Capital Redemption Reserve Fund  -   - 
 9) Capital Adjustment Fund  -   - 
 10) Calls in advance  170,550.00   162,250.00 
 11) Other free reserves  -   - 
 To be deducted  (28,326.10)  (45,656.61)
  • Amount for goodwill   -   - 
  • Deferred Tax Assets   28,326.10   45,656.61 
  • Amount invested in shares and security in excess of limits   -   - 
  • Amount invested in security of the company having fi nancial interests   -   - 
  • Fictitious Asset   -   - 
  • Amount invested in purchase of land and houses for self use ignoring directives of this Bank  -   -  
  • Amount invested in land development and housing construction in excess of limits   -   - 
  • The share underwriting could not be sold within the stipulated time   -    - 
  • The credit and other facilities made available to the persons and organizations banned 
    by the prevailing laws   -   - 

 (B) Supplementary capital  2,538.19   925.14 
 1)  Provisions of loan loss made for pass loan   2,538.19   925.14 
 2)  Additional loan loss provision   -   - 
 3)  Hybrid capital instruments   -   - 
 4)  Unsecured subordinated term debt   -   - 
 5)   Exchange Equalization Fund  -   - 
 6)  Assets revaluation Fund  -   -
 7)  Investment adjustment Fund  -   - 
 
 (C) Total Capital Fund (A+B)  294,146.01   361,777.02 

 (D) Minimum capital Fund to be maintained based on risk weight assets
 Capital Adequacy (11%) 47.11% 69.09%
 Core Capital (5.5%) 46.71% 68.92%
 Capital Fund (more/less) by % 36.11% 58.09%
 Core Capital (more/less) by % 41.61% 63.59%
 
 i) Capital Adequacy Ratio
 Capital Adequacy Ratio of the bank as at 16th July 2019 stood at 47.11%.      

 ii) Summary of Bank’s internal approach to assess the adequacy of capital to support current and future activities, if applicable
 The Bank prepares a long term 5 year’s Strategy Plan and to achieve the long term plans the Bank prepares annual Budgets/Operating/ 

Tactical plans as stipulated in the Budget Policy and strategy Document of the Bank. To ensure that the Bank’s capital adequacy 
commensurate to demand of the Bank’s capital required by the business planning, the Management and the Board prudently and 
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proactively engage on ongoing process of capital and risk assessment, stress testing and scenarios testing, monitoring and reporting as 
per the ICAAP 2018.

 The Bank has also formulated and implemented “Stress Testing Guidelines 2015” in order to assess of the vulnerability of the Bank under 
various stress situations typically, application of “what if ” scenarios, especially in the problematic identifi cation of low frequency but high 
severity events and identifying expected and unexpected losses. It focuses on capturing the impact of large, but still plausible events and 
understanding the overall risk profi le in a coherent and consistent framework, including impact analysis on earnings, solvency and liquidity.

 A formal monitoring and reporting mechanism have been established to provide the senior management necessary information on the 
risk profi le, trends, and the capital requirements as per ICAAP 2018 and Stress Testing Guidelines. Such reports are being prepared on 
a monthly and quarterly basis and circulated to relevant business units/departments, Integrated Risk Department (IRMD), and tabled in 
Assets Liability Committee (ALCO) meeting.

Further quarterly reports are presented to the Risk Management Committee and the Board for review and discussions.

5.2.2  Quantitative disclosures contd…
b. Total Risk Weighted Exposure Calculation Table:
Financial Year 2075/76 (2018/19)

(Amounts in NPR ‘000)

Balance Sheet Exposures
Description

Weight
Weight

 This Year  Last Year 

Amount Risk Weight 
Assets

Amount Risk 
Weight 
Assets

(A) On balance-sheet Assets

Cash deposits 0  3,204.58  -  2,139.87  - 

Gold (tradable) 0  -  -  -  - 

Deposits with Nepal Rastra Bank 0  8,245.14  -  29,169.57  - 

Investment in Government of Nepal bond 0  -  -  - 

Investment in Nepal Rastra Bank bond 0  -  -  - 

Fixed receipt pledged loan extended against one’s own fi xed 
receipt to be most secured

0  503.70  -  - 

Loan extended against security of government bond to be 
most secured

0  -  -  -  - 

Accrued interests for government bond 0  -  -  -  - 

Amount deposited by classes “B” and “C” licensed 
institutions in the Youth and Small Entrepreneurs Self-
employment Fund under the Deprived Sector Lending

0  -  -  -  - 

Claims of deposits/fi xed receipts at the domestic banks and 
fi nancial institutions

20  -  -  -  - 

Fixed receipt pledged loan extended against fi xed receipts of 
other banks
and fi nancial institutions to be most secured

20  -  -  -  - 

Deposits with foreign banks 20  -  -  -  - 

Money at call 20  172,737.39  34,547.48  114,535.74  22,907.15 

Loan extended against internationally rated licensed 
institution

50  -  -  -  - 

Other investment made in internationally rated Banks 50  -  -  -  - 

Inter-bank lending 20  -  -  -  - 

Investment in shares, debentures and bonds 100  -  -  -  - 

Other investments 100  -  -  -  - 

Total amount including loans, credit, and bills 
purchase/discount

100  371,861.09  371,861.09  254,927.64 254,927.64 

Fixed assets 100  9,126.17  9,126.17  5,324.63  5,324.63 

Other net interests amount to be received 100  1,185.94  1,185.94  4,740.21  4,740.21 

Net Non-Banking Assets 100  161,774.24  161,774.24  196,559.88 196,559.88 

All other assets (except advance income tax payment) 100  8,022.45  8,022.45  7,906.86  7,906.86 

(A) Total  736,660.71  586,517.37  615,304.41 492,366.37 

(B) Off-balance-sheet Items  - 
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Bills collection 0  -  -  -  - 

Forward foreign exchange contract 10  -  -  -  - 

Letter of Credit of less than six- month period (full amount) 20  -  -  -  - 

Guarantee issued against the guarantee of internationally
rated foreign licensed institution

20  -  -  -  - 

Letter of Credit of more than six-month period (full amount) 50  -  -  -  - 

Commitments relating to bid bond, performance bond and 
underwriting

50  1,952.00  976.00  951.00  475.50 

Credit purchase/repurchase and takeover 50  -  -  -  - 

Advance payment guarantee 100  -  -  -  - 

Financial and other guarantee 100  -  -  -  - 

Irrevocable loan commitment 100  -  -  -  - 

Possible liabilities for income tax 100  -  -  -  - 

All types of possible liabilities including acceptance 100  -  -  -  - 

Re- discounted bills 100  -  -  -  - 

Unpaid fully share investments 100  -  -  -  - 

Unpaid guarantee claims 200  -  -  -  - 

Possible liabilities claims on institution but not accepted by 
institution

200  -  -  -  - 

(B) Total  1,952.00  976.00  951.00  475.50 

Amounts provisioning for Operation Risk (C) 100  36,833.04  36,833.04  30,765.22  30,765.22 

Total risk-weight assets (A)+(B) + (C)  775,445.74  624,326.41  647,020.63  23,607.09 

5.3 Classifi cation of Financial Asset and Liabilities
 Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s 

length transaction on the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset 
or transfer the liability takes place either;

 In the principal market for the asset or liability 
 In the absence of the principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

 Fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or 
liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest. When available, the institution measures the fair value of 
an instrument using quoted prices in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and 
regularly available and represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm’s length basis. For units in unit trusts, fair 
value is determined by reference to published bid-values. If a market for a fi nancial instrument is not active, then the institution establishes 
fair value using a valuation technique.

 Valuation techniques include using recent arm’s length transactions between knowledgeable, willing parties (if available), reference to 
the current fair value of other instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash fl ow analyses and option pricing models. 
The chosen valuation technique makes maximum use of market inputs, relies as little as possible on estimates specifi c to the institution, 
incorporates all factors that market participants would consider in setting a price, and is consistent with accepted economic methodologies 
for pricing fi nancial instruments. Inputs to valuation techniques reasonably represent market expectations and measures of the risk-
return factors inherent in the fi nancial instrument. The Bank calibrates valuation techniques and tests them for validity using prices from 
observable current market transactions in the same instrument or based on other available observable market data.

 
 When transaction price provides the best evidence of fair value at initial recognition, the fi nancial instrument is initially measured at the 

transaction price and any difference between this price and the value initially obtained from a valuation model is subsequently recognised 
in the statement of profi t or loss on an appropriate basis over the life of the instrument but not later than when the valuation is supported 
wholly by observable market data or the transaction is closed out.

 Any difference between the fair value at initial recognition and the amount that would be determined at that date using a valuation technique 
in a situation in which the valuation is dependent on unobservable is not recognised in the statement of profi t or loss immediately, but 
is recognised over the life of the instrument on an appropriate basis or when the instrument is redeemed, transferred or sold, or the fair 
value becomes observable. Assets and long positions are measured at a bid price; liabilities and short positions are measured at an 
asking price. Fair values refl ect the credit risk of the instrument and include adjustments to take account of the credit risk of the institution 
and the counter party where appropriate. Fair value estimates obtained from models are adjusted for any other factors, such as liquidity 
risk or model uncertainties; to the extent that the Bank believes a third-party market participant would take them into accounting pricing a 
transaction.

 Financial assets and liabilities based on the accounting classifi cation with their carrying values and fair values are tabulated below. 
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Amount in NRs.

FY 2075-76
Financial Assets Notes  Asset at Fair Value  Asset at Amortized Cost  Total 

 Designated 
at FVTPL 

 Through OCI  Loan and 
Receivables 

 Held to Maturity 

Cash and Cash equivalent 4.1  -  -  175,941,974.37  -  175,941,974.37 

Due from Nepal Rastra institution 4.2  -  -  8,245,137.92  -  8,245,137.92 

Placement with BFIs 4.3  -  -  -  -  - 

Loan and Advances to institution 4.7  -  -  261,330,271.43  -  261,330,271.43 

Investment in Securities 4.8  -  -  -  - 

Other Financial Asset 4.16  -  -  8,022,448.78  8,022,448.78 

Total  -  -  453,539,832.50  -  453,539,832.50 

Financial Liabilities Notes  Liabilities at Fair Value  Liabilities  at 
Amortized Cost 

 Total 
 Designated 

at FVTPL 
 Through OCI 

Deposit from customer 4.20  -  -  188,581,026.27  188,581,026.27 

Borrowing 4.21  -  -  -  - 

Other Financial Liabilities 4.23  -  -  23,601,052.85  23,601,052.85 

Total  -  -  212,182,079.12  212,182,079.12 

 Amount in NRs. 

FY 2074-75
Financial Assets Notes  Asset at Fair Value  Asset at Amortized Cost  Total 

 Designated 
at FVTPL 

 Through OCI  Loan and 
Receivables 

 Held to Maturity 

Cash and Cash equivalent 4.1  -  -  116,675,612.86  -  116,675,612.86 

Due from Nepal Rastra institution 4.2  -  -  29,169,571.06  -  29,169,571.06 

Placement with BFIs 4.3  -  -  -  -  - 

Loan and Advances to institution 4.7  -  -  99,063,727.74  -  99,063,727.74 

Investment in Securities 4.8  -  -  -  -  - 

Other Financial Asset 4.16  -  -  7,906,863.88  7,906,863.88 

Total  -  -  252,815,775.54  -  252,815,775.54 

Financial Liabilities Notes  Liabilities at Fair Value  Liabilities  at 
Amortized Cost 

 Total 
 Designated 

at FVTPL 
 Through OCI 

Deposit from customer 4.20  -  -  71,909,146.75  71,909,146.75 

Borrowing 4.21  -  -  -  - 

Other Financial Liabilities 4.23  -  -  20,817,661.01  20,817,661.01 

Total  -  -  92,726,807.76  92,726,807.76 

FY 2073-74
Financial Assets Notes  Asset at Fair Value  Asset at Amortized Cost  Total 

 Designated 
at FVTPL 

 Through OCI  Loan and 
Receivables 

 Held to Maturity 

Cash and Cash equivalent 4.1  -  -  133,668,160.91  -  133,668,160.91 

Due from Nepal Rastra institution 4.2  -  -  171,404.46  -  171,404.46 

Placement with BFIs 4.3  -  -  -  -  - 

Loan and Advances to institution 4.7  -  -  39,789,238.06  -  39,789,238.06 

Investment in Securities 4.8  -  -  -  - 

Other Financial Asset 4.16  -  -  3,614,572.64  3,614,572.64 

Total  -  -  177,243,376.07  -  177,243,376.07 
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Financial Liabilities Notes Liabilities at Fair Value Liabilities  at 
Amortized Cost

Total
 Designated 

at FVTPL 
 Through OCI 

Deposit from customer 4.20  -  -  79,618,757.30  79,618,757.30 

Borrowing 4.21  -  -  -  - 

Other Financial Liabilities 4.23  -  -  15,732,440.90  15,732,440.90 

Total  -  -  95,351,198.20  95,351,198.20 

5.3 Classifi cation of Financial Asset and Liabilities contd….
5.3.1 Fair Value of Financial Instruments:
 Financial instruments recorded at fair value

 Financial investments – Available- For- Sale
 Available - for - sale fi nancial assets, primarily consist of quoted equities and  Quoted Mutual Fund units ,are valued using the quoted 

market price in active markets as at the reporting date. For unquotes securities those are carried at cost.
 
 Determination of fair value hierarchy
 For all fi nancial instruments where fair values are determined by referring to externally quoted prices or observable pricing inputs to mod-

els, independent price determination or validation is obtained. In an inactive market, direct observation of a traded price may not be pos-
sible. In these circumstances, the fi nancial institution uses alternative market information to validate the fi nancial instrument’s fair value, 
with greater weight given to information that is considered to be more relevant and reliable.

 Fair values are determined according to the following hierarchy:
 Level 1:
 Quoted market price (unadjusted): fi nancial instruments with quoted prices in active markets.

 Level 2:
 Valuation technique using observable inputs: fi nancial instruments with quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets or quoted 

prices for identical or similar instruments in inactive markets and fi nancial instruments are valued using models where all signifi cant inputs 
are observable.

 Level 3:
 Valuation technique with signifi cant unobservable inputs: fi nancial instruments are valued using valuation techniques where one or more signifi cant

inputs are unobservable.
 
 - Hierarchy of fair value measurement of fi nancial assets at fair value
 Amount in NRs.     

3/31/2076 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Assets

Quoted Equities  -  -  - 

Quoted Mutual Fund  -  -  - 

Unquoted Equities  -  -  - 

 -  -  - 

32/03/2075 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Assets

Quoted Equities  -  -  - 

Quoted Mutual Fund  -  -  - 

Unquoted Equities  -  -  - 

 -  -  - 

3/31/2074 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Assets

Quoted Equities  -  -  - 

Quoted Mutual Fund  -  -  - 

Unquoted Equities  -  -  - 

Fair Value of Financial Instruments contd..

Hierarchy of fair value measurement of fi nancial assets at amortized cost
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Amount in NRs.

FY 2075-76 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Loan and Advances to Customer  -  -  261,330,271.43 

Other Financial Assets  -  -  8,022,448.78 

Government Development Bond  -  -  - 

 -  -  269,352,720.21 

FY 2074-75  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3 
Loan and Advances to Customer  -  -  99,063,727.74 

Other Financial Assets  -  -  7,906,863.88 

Government Development Bond  -  -  - 

 -  -  106,970,591.62 

FY 2073-74 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Loan and Advances to Customer  -  -  39,789,238.06 

Other Financial Assets  -  -  6,563,787.69 

Government Development Bond  -  -  - 

 -  -  46,353,025.75 

Hierarchy of Financial Liabilities
Amount in NRs.

FY 2075-76 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Deposit from customer  -  -  188,581,026.27 

Borrowing  -  -  - 

Other Financial Liabilities  -  -  23,601,052.85 

 -  -  212,182,079.12 

FY 2074-75 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Deposit from customer  -  -  71,909,146.75 

Borrowing  -  -  - 

Other Financial Liabilities  -  -  20,817,661.01 

 -  -  92,726,807.76 

FY 2073-74 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Deposit from customer  -  -  79,618,757.30 

Borrowing  -  -  - 

Other Financial Liabilities  -  -  15,732,440.90 

 -  -  95,351,198.20 

5.4 Share Option and Share Based Payment:
 Not Applicable

5.5 Contingent Liabilities  and Commitment:
 Contingent liabilities: Where the Bank undertake to make a payment on behalf of its customers for guarantees issued, such as for 

performance bonds or as irrecoverable letters of credit as part of the Bank’s transaction Bank’s business for which an obligation to make 
a payment has not arisen at the reporting date, those are included in these fi nancial statement as contingent liabilities. 

 Other contingent liabilities primarily include irrecoverable letters of credit and bonds issued on behalf of customers to customs, for bids or offers.

 Commitments: Where the Bank has confi rmed its intention to provide funds to a customer or on behalf of a customer in the form of loans, 
overdrafts, future guarantees, whether cancellable or not, or letters of credit and the institution has not made payments at the reporting 
date, those instruments are included in these fi nancial statement as commitments. 

5.6  Related Parties Disclosures:
5.6.1 Identifi cation of Related Parties
 A related party is a person or entity that is related to the entity that is preparing its fi nancial statements
        a. A person or a close member of that person’s family is related to a reporting entity if that person: 
 (i) has control or joint control of the reporting entity
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 (ii) has signifi cant infl uence over the reporting entity or
 (iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the reporting entity or of a parent of the reporting entity. 
        b. An entity is related to a reporting entity if any of the following conditions applies: 
 (i) The entity and the reporting entity are members of the same group (which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is 

related to the others).
 (ii) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture of a member of a group of which the other 

entity is a member). 
 (iii) Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party.
 (iv) One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity. 
 (v) The entity is a post-employment benefi t plan for the benefi t of employees of either the reporting entity or an entity related to the reporting 

entity. If the reporting entity is itself such a plan, the sponsoring employers are also related to the reporting entity. 
 (vi) The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identifi ed in (a). 
 (vii) A person identifi ed in (a)(i) has signifi cant infl uence over the entity or is a member of the key management personnel of the entity (or 

of a parent of the entity).

 The Company Identifi es the following as the related parties under the requirement of NAS 24:
 1) Directors
 2075-76 2074-75 2073-74
 Mr. Binod Kumar Khandelwal Mr. Binod Kumar Khandelwal Mr. Binay Raj Pokharel 
 Mr. Binay Raj Pokharel  Mr. Bijay Ghimire  Mr. Bijay Ghimire 
 Mr. Muktibodh Neupane  Mr. Muktibodh Neupane  Mr. Ramkumar Lamichhane
 Mr. Ramkumar Lamichhane Mr. Nasiruddin Ansari 

 2) Key Management Personnel of the institution
 2075-76 2074-75 2073-74
 Mr. Gehanath Dhungana, CEO Mr. Gehanath Dhungana, CEO Mr. Umesh Koirala, Acting CEO
 Mr. Uday Kumar Kamati, Acting CEO Mr. Uday Kumar Kamati, Acting CEO Mr. Uday Kumar Kamati, Acting CEO

5.6.2 Transaction during the year:
 The Bank has carried out transactions in the ordinary course of business on an arm’s length basis at commercial rates with parties who 

are defi ned as related parties as per the Nepal Accounting Standard - NAS 24 - ‘Related Party Disclosures’, except for the transactions 
that Key Management Personnel (KMPs) have availed under schemes uniformly applicable to all staff at concessionary rates. Those 
transactions include lending activities, acceptance of deposits, Off-Balance Sheet transactions and provision of other Bank ‘s and fi nance 
services.

 
 Particulars 2075-76 2074-75 2073-74
 Directors
 Director sitting Fees  404,000.00   167,500.00   90,000.00 
 Other Director allowance  13,629.76   25,261.02   20,066.80 
 Total  417,629.76   192,761.02   110,066.80 
 
 Key Management personnel
 Remuneration and Benefi t Paid  2,281,397.64   -   738,725.00 
 Post Retirement Benefi ts  -   -   - 
 Other Long Term Benefi ts  -   -   - 
 Other transaction Benefi ts if any  -   -   - 
 Total  2,281,397.64   -   738,725.00 

5.7 Merger  and Acquisition
 Not Applicable

5.8 Additional Disclosures of non consolidated
 The Bank does not have any subsidiary. Therefore consolidation is not applicable.

5.9 Events after Reporting Date
 No circumstances have arisen since the reporting date which would require adjustments to, or disclosure in the fi nancial statements, 

except for the following Note 5.9.1.

5.9.1 Declaration of Dividend and Bonus
 Provision for fi nal dividend is recognized at the time the dividend is recommended and declared by the Board of Directors, and is approved by 

the shareholders. Interim dividend payable is recognised when the Board approves such dividend in accordance with the Companies Act. 

 The Detail of proposed dividend is given below:
   FY 2075-76 % FY 2074-75 % FY 2073-74 %   

Cash Dividend Declared  -   -   -    - 
 Proposed Bonus Shares  -   -   -    - 
 Total  -   -   -   -   -   - 

 Unpaid Dividend
 As at the reporting date, unpaid dividend over years amounts to as follows:
   FY 2075-76 FY 2074-75 FY 2073-74
 Dividend Payable
 Total  -   -   - 
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5.10 Disclosure effect of transition from previous GAAP to NFRSs
5.10.1 Reconciliation of Total Equity

Particulars Explanatory Note* Year Ended 
2073-74

Year Ended 
2074-75

Total equity under Previous GAAP  175,670,968.21  61,542,041.49 

 Adjustments due to NFRS Implementation 

Impairment on loan and advances  -  - 

Fair value & employees benefi t accounting of staff 
loan

 -  - 

Lease Accounting  -  - 

Measurement of investment securities at fair value  -  - 

Impairment of property & equipment Effect of impairment of asset  -  (281,781.81)

Recognition of investment property Reversal of NBA provision  203,543,379.61  96,559,879.61 

Amortisation of debt securities issued  -  - 

Deferred tax Effect of difference in carrying amount 
of fi xed assets as per NAS and as per 
NFRS

 (60,603,723.00)  54,727,766.51)

Defi ned benefi t of employees  (1,530,971.42)  (765,788.41)

Goodwill/Bargain purchase gain  -  - 

Interest income Income recognized from interest 
receivable/Reversal of excess interest 
recognized due to restatement on 
Transition date.

 8,730,382.05  4,740,214.86 

Depreciation difference Difference in depreciation due to change 
in policy

 -  184,279.25 

Other Regrouping of Employee Capacity 
Enhancement Fund from liability to fund

 209,775.71  303,626.71 

Total Adjustment to equity  150,348,842.95  46,012,663.69 

Total Equity under NFRSs  326,019,811.16  07,554,705.19 

5.10.2 Reconciliation of Profi t or Loss

Explanatory Note* For t he Year ended 
32.3.2075

Previous GAAP  17,943,801.88 

Adjustment under NFRSs

Interest Income  (3,990,167.19)

Impairment of loan and advances  (7,265,281.81)

Deferred benefi t obligation of employee  116,131.11 

Operating lease expenses

Amortization expenses of debt securities

Other operating income

Interest expense

Depreciation and Amortization  184,279.25 

Others (Income Tax expenses)  5,875,956.49 

Total Adjustment to PL  (5,079,082.15)

Other comprehensive income  (649,051.90)

Profi t or Loss Under NFRSs  12,215,667.83 

For explanatory notes, refer 

Others are reclassifi cation type
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Explanations:
FP1 - Loans and advances to customer
FY 73-74:
 ·  Loan and advance depicts fi gure inclusive of interest receivable of Rs 44,194,863.25

FY 74-75:
 · Loan and advance depicts fi gure inclusive of interest receivable of Rs 41,546,531.86

FP2 - Investment Property
FY 2073-74:
 ·  Investment property includes non banking assets amounting to Rs.203,543,379.61

FY 2074-75:
 ·  Investment property includes non banking assets amounting to Rs.196,559,879.61

FP3 - Property, Plant and Equipment
FY 2074-75:
 · it is impairment and changes in depreceiation etc.
 · Difference of Rs.279,675 in Goodwill and intangible asset is due to regrouping from property and equipment.

FP4- Deferred Tax
 · 
FY 2073-74:
Deferred tax is recognised in increase/decrease in gratuity.leave encashment as per acturial valuation and in NBA.

FY 2074-75:
 · Deferred tax is recognised in increase/decrease in gratuity.leave encashment as per acturial valuation and in NBA.

FP5 - Other Liabilities
FY 2073-74:
 ·  Staff Leave Provision has been shown under provisions as per NFRS.(Effect of regrouping)
 ·  Employee skill enhancement has been shown under reserve as per NFRS.

FY 2074-75:
 · Staff Leave Provision has been shown under provisions as per NFRS.(Effect of regrouping)
 · Employee skill enhancement has been shown under reserve as per NFRS.

FP6 - Share capital
FY 2073-74:
 · In NAS call in advance has been shown as of share capital, however pending allotment call in advances has been transfer to reserve in NFRS

FY 2074-75:
 · In NAS call in advance has been shown  part of share capital, however pending allotment call in advances has been transfer to reserve in NFRS

FP7 FP8 - Retained Earnings & Reserve
FY 2073-74:
 · Reconciliation for total equity change has been listed in Note 5.10.1

FY 2074-75:
 · Reconciliation for total equity change has been listed in Note 5.10.1
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5.10.4 Effect of NFRS adoption for statement of profi t or loss and other comprehensive income
 Amount in NRs. 

For the year ended 32.3.2075
Particulars Explanatory 

Notes
 Previous GAAP  Effect of 

Transition to 
NFRS 

 Amount as 
per NFRS 

Interest Income 1  34,865,010.07  (3,990,167.19)  30,874,842.88 

Interest Expense  3,113,137.59  -  3,113,137.59 

Net interest income  31,751,872.48  (3,990,167.19)  27,761,705.29 

Fees and Commission Income  211,264.29  -  211,264.29 

Fees and Commission Expense  -  -  - 

Net fee and Commission income  211,264.29  -  211,264.29 

Net interest fee and commission income  31,963,136.77  (3,990,167.19)  27,972,969.58 

Net Trading Income  -  -  - 

Other Operating Income  742,521.81  -  742,521.81 

Total operating income  32,705,658.58  (3,990,167.19)  28,715,491.39 

Impairment charge/(reversal) for loans and other 
losses

 (12,124,446.11)  (7,265,281.81)  (4,859,164.30)

Net Operating income  44,830,104.69  (11,255,449.00)  33,574,655.69 

Personnel Expense 2  9,229,315.59  (116,131.11)  9,113,184.48 

Other Operating Expenses  8,369,770.28  -  8,369,770.28 

Depreciation and amortisation  1,152,277.94  (184,279.25)  967,998.69 

Operating expenses  18,751,363.81  (300,410.36)  18,450,953.45 

Net operating Profi t  26,078,740.88  (10,955,038.64)  15,123,702.24 

Non operating income  -  -  - 

Non operating expense  -  -  - 

Profi t before income tax  26,078,740.88  (10,955,038.64)  15,123,702.24 

Income tax expense  8,134,939.00  5,875,956.49  2,258,982.51 

Current tax  4,656,709.00  -  4,656,709.00 

Deferred tax income / (expense)  3,478,230.00  5,875,956.49  (2,397,726.49)

Profi t for the year  17,943,801.88  (5,079,082.15)  12,864,719.73 

Other Compherensive Income  649,051.90  649,051.90 

Total Compherensive Income  17,943,801.88  (4,430,030.25)  13,513,771.63 

 Explanatory Note for above reconciliation  
 1 Interest income  was previously recognized on cash basis as per Directive 4 of Nepal Rastra Bank(NRB) and any interest 

receivable for the year was accumulated on interest suspense account. Under NFRS, Interest income is recognized on accrual 
basis except interest receivable outstanding for more than one year.

 FY 2075-76  FY 2074-75  FY 2073-74 
 Interest suspense required by NFRS 

 Interest suspense recognised under local GAAP 
reversed 

 1,185,939.29  4,740,214.86  8,730,382.05 

 Net Movement in Profi t & Loss during the year  (3,554,275.57)  (3,990,167.19)  8,730,382.05 

 Interest income on the amortized cost of loan*  -  -  - 

 Net Movement in interest income  (3,554,275.57)  (3,990,167.19)  8,730,382.05 

2 Booking of expenses/(income) of gratuity and leave encashment as per actuarial valuation.

3 Depreciation has been charged by using useful life of the assets 

4 Deferred tax expense arising due to leave expense and variance in depreciation and NBAas per NFRS and Previous GAAP.
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5.10.4 Effect of NFRS adoption for statement of cash fl ows
 Amount in NRs.

Particulars Explanatory 
Note*

 FY 2075-76 
 As per GAAP  Regrouping/ 

NFRS 
Adjustment 

 As per NFRS  

Net cash fl ows from operating activities* 1  (22,938,230.21)  43,644,890.29  20,706,660.08 

Net cash fl ows from investing activities 2  (5,221,492.91)  35,481,194.34  30,259,701.43 

Net cash fl ows from fi nancing activities  8,300,000.00  -  8,300,000.00 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalent  (19,859,723.12)  79,126,084.64  59,266,361.51 

Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the period* 3  31,309,442.06  85,366,170.80  116,675,612.86 

Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the period  11,449,718.94  164,492,255.43  175,941,974.37 

*  There is no any additional cash infl ow or outfl ow due to NFRS. However due to reclassifi cation of call deposits from short term investment in 
NAS  to Cash and Cash Equivalent has resulted into difference mentioned above in NFRS.

Notes:
1.  There are changes in cash fl ow in operating activities due to NFRS effects and due to reclassifi cation adjustments of Balance of BFIs from  

cash and cash equivalent to operating activities.
2.  Due to reclassifi cation of invesmtment properties amount realized on sale.
3.  Reclassifi cation of balance as per defi nation of cash and cash equivalents, which includes cash in hand, balances with B/Fis and Money at 

call and short notice.
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Principal Indicators
for Last 5 years

Ratio
Indicators

As per Previous GAAP As per NFRS
FY 2071/72 FY 

2072/73
FY 

2073/74
FY 2074/75 FY 2075/76

1.   Net Profi t/Gross Income  Percent  194.44  63.82  208.27  47.70  488.75 

2.   Earnings Per Share  NPR  42.48  0.29  6.89  6.43  18.28 

3.   Market Value Per Share  NPR  -  -  -  -  - 

4.   Price Earning Ratio  Ratio 

5.   Dividend (including bonus) on Share Capital  Percent  -  -  -  -  - 

6.   Cash Dividend on Share Capital  Percent  -  -  -  -  - 

7.   Interest Income/Loans and Advances & Investment  Percent  28.96  18.35  40.58  0.31  0.20 

8.   Staff Expenses/Total Operating Expenses  Percent  53.96  52.84  36.97  0.49  0.64 

9.   Interest Expenses/Total Deposits and Borrowings  Percent  65.33  46.06  29.33  0.04  0.06 

10. Exchange Gain/Total Income  Percent  -  -  -  -  - 

11. Staff Bonus/Total Staff Expenses  Percent  31.34  60.01  0.29  0.27 

12. Net Profi t/ Total Loan  Percent  18.99  2.51  61.32  0.13  0.14 

13. Net Profi t/ Total Assets  Ratio  9.21  0.95  6.73  0.03  0.06 

14. Total CCD  RATIO %  Percent           76.28  77.41 

15. Total Operating Expenses/ Total Assets  Percent  5.44  6.50  3.03  0.04  0.05 

16. Capital Adequacy (On Risk Weighted Assets)  (10.80)  (13.48)  19.87 69.09% 47.11%

a) Core Capital  Percent  (11.03)  (13.61)  19.84 68.92% 46.71%

b) Supplementary Capital  Percent  0.22  0.13  0.03  0.002  0.004 

c) Total Capital Fund  Percent  (10.80)  (13.48)  19.87 69.09% 47.11%

17. Liquidity (CRR)  Ratio  0.07  0.14  0.22  40.56  4.37 

18. Non-Performing Loan/Total Loan  Ratio  54.18  146.46  92.95  63.50  29.66 

19. Base Rate  Ratio  36.55 

20. Weighted Average Interest Rate Spread  3.26  (1.30)  2.19  8.84  5.59 

21. Book Net Worth  NPR  28.16  28.44  87.84  122.65  140.76 

22. Total Shares  Number 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

23. Total Staff  Number 19 15 10 37 29
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a}+ssf] cfly{s aif{ @)&%.)&^ sf] aflif{s laQLo laa/0f k|sfzgsf] nflu 
:jLs[tLsf] qmddf g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 lbO{Psf] lgb]{zg pk/ hjfkm

s= klxnf] a'Fbfdf pNn]lvt lgb]{zg adf]lhd ;+:yfks tk{msf] k'FhL kF''¥ofO{;lsPsf] / ;a{;fwf/0f tkm{ :jLs[t jf;nft ;lxt 
/]l6ª u/fO{ ;f] ;lxt lwtf]kq af]8{sf] :jLs[tL kZrft ;a{;fwf/0fsf] xsk|b lgisfzg ul/ r'Stf kF'hL k'¥ofO{g] .  

v= bf]>f] / t]>f] a'Fbfdf pNn]lvt lgb+]{zg adf]lhd Wofgfsif{0f eO{ ;f]df xfn pNn]Vo k|utL ePsf] .
u= rf}yf] a'Fbfdf pNn]lvt lgb]{zg adf]lhd ;'wf/ eO{ tf]lsPsf] cg'kft kfngf ePsf] .
3= kfFrf} a'Fbfdf pNn]lvt lgb]{zg adf]lhd ;'wf/ eO{ xfn kfngf ePsf] . 
ª= 5}7f} a'Fbfdf pNn]lvt lgb]{zg adf]lhd sfof{Gjog ul/;lsPsf] .
r= ;ftf} a'Fbfdf pNn]lvt lgb]{zg  Kl/kfngf ug{ a}+s lqmoflzn / k|lta4 /xsf] / ;f]xL cg';f/ cfaZos Aoa:yf ul/Psf] .
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lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisfzg lgodfjnL @)&# sf] lgod @^ sf]
pklgod -@_ ;Fu ;DalGwt jflif{s k|ltj]bg

!= ;+rfns;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg M o;} k|ltj]bgdf ;+nUg .

@= n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg M o;} jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf ;+nUg .

#= n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf] ljQLo ljj/0f  o;} jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf ;+nUg .

$= sfg"gL sf/jfxL ;DaGwL ljj/0f M
-s_ o; cjlwdf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] jf ;+:yfsf] lj?4 s'Gf} tflTjs d'2f bfo/ gePsf] .
-v_ ;+:yfsf] ;+:yfks jf ;+rfnsn] jf ;+:yfks jf ;+rfnssf] lj?4df k|rlnt lgodsf] cj1f jf kmf}Hbf/L ck/fw 

u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ gePsf] .
-u_ s'g} ;+:yfks jf ;+rfnslj?4 cfly{s ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ gePsf] .

%= ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/ sf/f]af/ tyf k|ultsf] ljZn]if0f M
-s_ lwtf]kq ahf/df ePsf] ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/sf] sf/f]af/ ;DaGwdf Joj:yfkgsf] wf/0ff M g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh 

ln=, g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{sf] ;'kl/j]If0fdf ;+rflnt ePsf] x'gfn] o; ;DaGwdf Joj:yfkgsf] s'g} wf/0ff gePsf] .
-v_ ;LldIff cf=j= df ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/sf] clwstd, Go"gtd / clGtd d"Nosf ;fy} s'n sf/f]af/ z]o/ ;+Vof / 

sf/f]af/ lbg .
q}df; -dlxgf_ z]o/sf] 

clwstd
d"No

z]o/sf] 
Go"gtd
d"No

z]o/sf] 
clGtd
d"No

s'n sf/f]af/
z]o/ ;+Vof 
-xhf/df_

s'n sf/f]af/
lbg

k|yd q}dfl;s -c;f]hdf;fGt @)&%_
bf]>f] q}dfl;s -kf}ifdf;fGt @)&%_
t]>f] q}dfl;s -r}qdf;fGt @)&%_
Rff}yf] q}dfl;s -cfiff9df;fGt @)&^_

!!@
!))
!))
!$&

(*
(&
*(
()

(*
(*
(*
!!(

#^=^)
 @=@%
!@=)%

!)$=^$

#*
!)
#)
%)

^= ;d:of tyf r'gf}tL M
a}+lsË If]qdf a9\bf] c:j:y k|lt:kwf{, nufgL cj;/df sld, a9\bf] d'b|f:kmLlt b/ / nf]8;]l8Ë tyf b]zdf ;+qmd0fsfnLg 
/fhg}lts l:yltnfO a}+sn] afx\o ;d:of tyf r'gf}tLsf] ?kdf lnPsf] 5 / sfa'eGbf aflx/sf kl/l:ylt afx]s pk/f]Qm 
r'gf}tL ;dfwfg ug{ Joj:ffo ljljwLs/0f, u|fxsd'vL u'0f:t/Lo ;]jf tyf vr{df ldtJolotfsf] /0fgLlt lnPsf] 5 .

&= ;+:yfut ;'zf;g M
;+:yfut ;'zf;g clea[l4sf nflu Joj:yfkgåf/f rflnPsf sbd ;DaGwL ljj/0f

-s_ ;+rfns ;ldlt, shf{ tyf hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt, kbk"lt{ tyf a9'jf ;ldlt, ;DklQ tyf bfloTj ;ldlt nufot 
ljleGg ;ldltx? lqmofzLn /x]sf 5g\ .

-v_ cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ Jojl:yt ug{ cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIfsaf6 lgoldt ?kdf n]vfk/LIf0f u/fO{ k|ltj]bgdf 
lbOPsf ;'emfjx? lgoldt ?kdf sfof{Gjog tyf ;dLIff ug]{ Aoa:yf ldnfO{Psf] 5 .

-u_ ;+rfng hf]lvdx? sd ug{ tyf sf/f]af/nfO{ Jojl:yt ug{ ljleGGf cfGtl/s gLlt, lgod tyf lgb]{lzsfx?sf] th'{df 
u/L nfu" ul/Psf] 5 .

-3_ ;+:yfut ;'zf;g sfod ug{ cfrf/ ;+lxtf hf/L u/L ;f]sf] cg'udgsf] ;d]t Joj:yf u/LPsf] 5 .
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